Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 30% 26% 22% 24% 31% 30% 32% 10% 21%
Off on the wrong track 66% 65% 67% 70% 69% 64% 65% 61% 89% 76%
Not sure 6% 5% % 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 7% 58% 28% 27% 4% 58% 5% 55%
Off on the wrong track 66% 92% 32% 64% 67% 94% 31% 92% 35%
Not sure 6% 1% 10% 8% 6% 2% 10% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Generally headed in the right direction 28% 22% 27% 24% 3% 26% 28% 29%
Off on the wrong track 66% 73% 67% 70% 54% 68% 67% 67%
Not sure 6% 4% 6% 6% 9% 7% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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2. Attention to 2020 Election

How much attention have you been paying to the 2020 election campaign for president?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A lot 46% 54% 39% 38% 40% 44% 60% 48% 28% 48%
Some 32% 28% 36% 32% 32% 33% 31% 31% 43% 23%
Only a little 20% 17% 22% 26% 24% 20% 9% 19% 24% 26%
None at all 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 2% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (230) (708) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A lot 46% 52% 42% 43% 48% 55% 42% 53% 44%
Some 32% 30% 40% 28% 32% 28% 38% 28% 36%
Only a little 20% 14% 17% 28% 18% 15% 19% 16% 20%
None at alll 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 0%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (410) (452) (1,469) (844) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A lot 46% 42% 53% 48% 35% 36% 51% 64%
Some 32% 33% 29% 28% 40% 36% 28% 23%
Only a little 20% 19% 16% 23% 23% 24% 20% 11%
None at all 3% 6% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page . ..
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Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (597) (247) (306) (610) (447) (327)
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3. Likelihood of Voting

How likely is it that you will vote in the 2020 presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Definitely will not vote 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 10% 3%
Probably will not vote 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 5%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Probably will vote 5% 5% 5% 11% 10% 3% 1% 5% 6% 5%
Definitely will vote 51% 56% 46% 47% 45% 57% 48% 53% 43% 45%
Already voted 34% 30% 38% 28% 32% 31% 46% 33% 38% 38%
Don’t know 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Definitely will not vote 5% 5% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 5% 5%
Probably will not vote 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Maybe will vote 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Probably will vote 5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 2% 7% 2% 6%
Definitely will vote 51% 45% 64% 44% 56% 44% 67% 42% 66%
Already voted 34% 44% 23% 36% 38% 51% 23% 47% 21%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Definitely will not vote 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% %
Probably will not vote 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Maybe will vote 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Probably will vote 5% 5% 3% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8%
Definitely will vote 51% 44% 49% 53% 59% 51% 49% 49%
Already voted 34% 39% 38% 31% 26% 33% 35% 35%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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4. 2020 Election - Presidential Vote Intention

Who [will / did] you vote for in the election for president in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 48% 47% 49% 57% 51% 44% 44% 39% 2% 2%
Donald Trump 37% 40% 35% 20% 30% 44% 47% 46% 7% 20%
Other 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0%
Undecided 6% 4% 8% 14% 6% 4% 4% 6% 8% 4%
Will not vote 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 5% 11% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (244) (230) (707) (398) (1,192) (159) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 48% 86% 8% 39% 51% 100% 0% 84% 9%
Donald Trump 37% 4% 84% 37% 40% 0% 100% 4% 80%
Other 3% 1% 0% 6% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Undecided 6% 3% 2% 12% 5% 0% 0% 5% 5%
Will not vote 6% 6% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (409) (453) (1,465) (844) (553) (632) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Joe Biden 48% 57% 50% 46% 33% 51% 46% 50%

Donald Trump 37% 27% 36% 33% 55% 33% 39% 3%

Other 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3%

continued on the next page . ..
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Undecided 6% 6% 4% 11% 6% 8% 4% 3%
Will not vote 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (425) (595) (247) (305) (610) (446) (326)
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5. 2020 Election - Mind Made Up

Would you say that your mind is made up about how you will vote?

Among those who intend to vote for either Joe Biden or Donald Trump

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /

Donald Trump] in November. 96% 97% 94% 96% 89% 97% 100% 96% 98% 92%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 4% 3% 6% 4% 11% 3% 0% 4% 2% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (836) (412) (424) (128) (117) (392) (199) (641) (72) (75)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /

Donald Trump] in November. 96% 98% 96% 93% 97% 99% 93% 97% 96%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 4% 2% 4% 7% 3% 1% 7% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (836) (286) (282) (224) (816) (406) (430) (260) (361)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

| will definitely vote for [Joe Biden /

Donald Trump] in November. 96% 93% 96% 97% 98% 96% 96% 95%
There is a chance | will change my

mind between now and the election. 4% 7% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page ...
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Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Unweighted N (836) (217) (299) (127) (187) (316) (245) (171)
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6. 2020 Vote Method

How do you plan on voting in the presidential election this year?
Those who already voted were asked, "How did you vote in the presidential election this year?"

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In person on election day 31% 33% 29% 36% 35% 30% 23% 34% 24% 14%
In person before the election 22% 24% 20% 16% 22% 28% 15% 20% 22% 36%
By mail 42% 38% 45% 42% 35% 35% 58% 40% 43% 46%
| will not vote this year 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 11% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (734) (848) (245) (230) (708) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In person on election day 31% 19% 48% 29% 32% 16% 50% 18% 46%
In person before the election 22% 26% 18% 20% 23% 26% 21% 25% 20%
By mail 42% 50% 29% 46% 45% 57% 29% 51% 29%
| will not vote this year 6% 6% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 6% 5%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (621) (410) (453) (1,468) (843) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In person on election day 31% 22% 26% 32% 47% 32% 29% 25%
In person before the election 22% 29% 22% 21% 13% 20% 25% 24%
By mail 42% 41% 46% 41% 36% 42% 38% 45%
| will not vote this year 6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7%

continued on the next page . ..
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (424) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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7. Know Where Polling Place Is
Do you know where your polling location is?

Among those who intend to vote in person
Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 89% 89% 90% 82% 82% 95% 93% 91% 2% 91%
No, not yet 10% 10% 10% 18% 18% 4% 5% 8% 28% 9%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (689) (349) (340) (99) (100) (337) (153) (525) (68) (57)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 89% 85% 91% 91% 89% 86% 92% 85% 93%
No, not yet 10% 14% 8% 9% 10% 13% 7% 14% 6%
Not sure 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (689) (204) (241) (200) (665) (269) (367) (193) (319)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 89% 87% 92% 87% 90% 90% 86% 88%
No, not yet 10% 13% 7% 13% 9% 9% 13% 12%
Not sure 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (689) (173) (239) (103) (168) (265) (204) (126)
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8. State Deadline for Returning Mail-In Ballots
As far as you know, what is the deadline for the return of mail ballots in your state?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 42% 40% 43% 43% 44% 37% 45% 41% 41% 48%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 24% 26% 23% 28% 22% 23% 26% 22% 30% 30%
Not sure 34% 34% 34% 29% 34% 40% 28% 37% 29% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 42% 45% 46% 38% 41% 40% 42% 41% 45%
Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 24% 28% 19% 25% 25% 32% 18% 30% 20%
Not sure 34% 28% 35% 36% 34% 28% 41% 29% 36%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Must be received by election officials

on or before election day 42% 43% 40% 45% 42% 45% 41% 37%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Can be received after election day if

postmarked on or before election

day. 24% 30% 28% 16% 17% 19% 29% 33%
Not sure 34% 27% 32% 40% 41% 37% 30% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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9. Reasons for Voting Before Election Day

Why [do you plan on voting/did you vote] [by mail/in person before the election]?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

It was more convenient 42% 46% 38% 57% 53% 39% 27% 40% 44% 49%
I'm just excited to vote and | don’t want

to wait 15% 16% 15% 11% 19% 17% 12% 16% 16% 10%
To avoid crowds on election day 45% 49% 41% 50% 52% 43% 38% 43% 40% 53%
To avoid possible exposure to

COvVID-19 40% 42% 39% 53% 45% 33% 40% 37% 41% 49%
I’'m worried about voter suppression

and | want to make sure my vote is

counted 26% 26% 27% 23% 25% 28% 27% 27% 17% 38%
| was worried about delays in the mail 9% 10% 9% 7% 12% 11% 6% 11% 6% 6%
| always vote my mail 25% 23% 26% 20% 19% 22% 36% 26% 22% 17%
Unweighted N (1,082) (483) (599) (164) (150) (471) (297) (810) (107) (98)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

It was more convenient 42% 41% 39% 47% 42% 44% 37% 43% 37%
I'm just excited to vote and | don’t want

to wait 15% 19% 13% 11% 16% 19% 11% 20% 12%
To avoid crowds on election day 45% 49% 29% 52% 45% 49% 35% 51% 34%
To avoid possible exposure to

COvVID-19 40% 50% 17% 42% 41% 51% 18% 49% 19%
I’'m worried about voter suppression

and | want to make sure my vote is

counted 26% 30% 23% 26% 27% 29% 26% 31% 24%
| was worried about delays in the mail 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 10% 8% 11% 7%
| always vote my mail 25% 24% 25% 26% 25% 26% 25% 25% 26%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Unweighted N (1,082) (492) (223) (302) (1,059) (726) (287) (263)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
It was more convenient 42% 45% 45% 37% 34% 42% 38% 43%
I’'m just excited to vote and | don’t want
to wait 15% 20% 15% 12% 9% 15% 16% 17%
To avoid crowds on election day 45% 47% 49% 33% 41% 42% 45% 49%
To avoid possible exposure to
COVID-19 40% 44% 40% 42% 32% 42% 40% 42%
I’'m worried about voter suppression
and | want to make sure my vote is
counted 26% 33% 25% 23% 21% 25% 30% 24%
| was worried about delays in the mail 9% 12% 10% 6% 6% 10% 8% 12%
| always vote my mail 25% 26% 19% 26% 33% 25% 24% 27%
Unweighted N (1,082) (313) (434) (169) (164) (399) (304) (251)
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10. When Voted by Mail
When did you mail or drop off your ballot?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
In the last day or two 21% 19% 23% 21% 22% 15% 27% 23% 5% 24%
In the last week 54% 62% 50% 55% 59% 56% 50% 51% 68% 60%
In the last month 23% 17% 27% 21% 19% 28% 21% 25% 26% 12%
Before that 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (456) (198) (258) (55) (65) (193) (143) (346) (49) (32)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
In the last day or two 21% 21% 29% 18% 21% 19% 28% 19% 33%
In the last week 54% 55% 52% 57% 54% 55% 55% 56% 52%
In the last month 23% 23% 19% 23% 23% 25% 17% 23% 14%
Before that 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (456) (233) (75) (128) (456) (354) (83) (265) (78)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
In the last day or two 21% 14% 24% 24% 25% 21% 16% 23%
In the last week 54% 62% 51% 51% 51% 63% 50% 47%
In the last month 23% 23% 24% 22% 23% 15% 34% 28%
Before that 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Urban

Total City Suburb Town

Rural

Income

Under $50K

$50-100K

$100K or more

Unweighted N (456) (118) (194) (72)

(72)

(176)

(116)

(106)
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11. Reasons for Voting on Election Day

Why are you waiting until Election Day to vote? Select all that apply:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

| like the tradition of voting in-person

on Election Day 65% 66% 64% 53% 55% 73% 74% 68% 60% *
I’'m waiting to hear more from the

candidates 3% 4% 3% 9% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% *
I’'m worried my mail ballot or early vote

won't be properly counted 34% 35% 32% 42% 39% 25% 32% 32% 42% *
There is too much fraud with mail

voting and early voting 36% 36% 36% 33% 42% 33% 3% 38% 26% *
| don’t have access to mail voting or

early voting 5% 5% 5% 6% 10% 3% 0% 4% 10% *
Unweighted N (422) (214) (208) (63) (67) (202) (90) (332) (39) (24)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

| like the tradition of voting in-person

on Election Day 65% 59% 67% 59% 68% 53% 72% 58% 68%
I’'m waiting to hear more from the

candidates 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 1% 3% 3%
I’'m worried my mail ballot or early vote

won’t be properly counted 34% 40% 31% 33% 33% 36% 32% 39% 32%
There is too much fraud with mail

voting and early voting 36% 19% 42% 44% 35% 12% 44% 18% 44%
| don’t have access to mail voting or

early voting 5% 4% 2% 12% 5% 9% 1% 10% 4%
Unweighted N (422) (96) (173) (127) (407) (116) (265) (88) (227)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

I like the tradition of voting in-person

on Election Day 65% 55% 63% 66% 70% 60% 78% 49%
I’'m waiting to hear more from the

candidates 3% 8% 4% 0% 2% 3% 1% 10%
I’'m worried my mail ballot or early vote

won’t be properly counted 34% 29% 34% 35% 37% 29% 42% 30%
There is too much fraud with mail

voting and early voting 36% 24% 33% 36% 47% 34% 40% 47%
| don’t have access to mail voting or

early voting 5% 9% 1% 9% 4% 9% 2% 2%
Unweighted N (422) (85) (139) (68) (125) (169) (124) (65)
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12. Enthusiasm for Voting for President

How enthusiastic [are / were] you about voting for president in the upcoming presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Extremely enthusiastic 40% 45% 35% 24% 27% 42% 59% 43% 23% 44%
Very enthusiastic 21% 21% 21% 20% 25% 22% 18% 20% 30% 18%
Somewhat enthusiastic 20% 18% 22% 27% 18% 21% 16% 19% 25% 19%
Not too enthusiastic 12% 9% 14% 17% 21% 8% 6% 12% 12% 16%
Not at all enthusiastic 7% 7% 7% 13% 9% 7% 1% 7% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (244) (230) (708) (398) (1,192) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Extremely enthusiastic 40% 45% 44% 34% 41% 42% 45% 43% 43%
Very enthusiastic 21% 24% 20% 19% 23% 23% 23% 25% 20%
Somewhat enthusiastic 20% 19% 22% 20% 20% 19% 21% 19% 19%
Not too enthusiastic 12% 9% 9% 16% 11% 10% 8% 8% 11%
Not at all enthusiastic 7% 3% 5% 11% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (621) (409) (452) (1,466) (842) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Extremely enthusiastic 40% 39% 39% 37% 42% 33% 49% 45%

Very enthusiastic 21% 20% 24% 20% 20% 22% 18% 21%

Somewhat enthusiastic 20% 21% 18% 25% 19% 26% 12% 16%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not too enthusiastic 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 11% 14% 14%
Not at all enthusiastic % 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (594) (248) (306) (609) (447) (326)
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13. 2020 Election - Cares about Who Wins

How much do you care about who wins the presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Care a lot 79% 82% 76% 65% 70% 84% 90% 80% 71% 74%
Care somewhat 14% 10% 16% 18% 21% 10% 9% 13% 18% 13%
Care a little 6% 5% 6% 13% 7% 4% 1% 5% 6% 11%
Do not care 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (245) (230) (706) (399) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Care a lot 79% 85% 82% 71% 83% 85% 84% 84% 82%
Care somewhat 14% 10% 11% 18% 13% 11% 10% 11% 13%
Care a little 6% 3% 5% 9% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Do not care 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (621) (409) (452) (1,466) (843) (551) (631) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Care a lot 79% 80% 81% 81% 73% 5% 83% 82%
Care somewhat 14% 14% 11% 12% 19% 16% 11% 12%
Care a little 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5%
Do not care 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (595) (248) (305) (610) (447) (327)
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14. 2020 Election - Likely Winner

Which candidate do you think is most likely to win the presidential election in November?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 44% 45% 44% 55% 45% 41% 40% 36% 63% 71%
Donald Trump 38% 41% 35% 26% 37% 40% 44% 46% 10% 19%
Equally likely 18% 14% 21% 19% 19% 18% 16% 18% 27% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (734) (845) (244) (229) (709) (397) (1,190) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 44% 82% 10% 30% 45% 81% 4% 7% 11%
Donald Trump 38% 5% 79% 42% 38% 3% 85% 6% 76%
Equally likely 18% 13% 11% 28% 17% 16% 11% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (410) (452) (1,465) (841) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Joe Biden 44% 53% 49% 40% 29% 47% 41% 48%
Donald Trump 38% 28% 32% 39% 57% 34% 43% 34%
Equally likely 18% 19% 19% 21% 13% 19% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (422) (596) (248) (306) (609) (447) (327)
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15. Generic Congressional Vote

In the election for the U.S. House of Representatives in the district where you live, which party’s candidate [do you plan on voting / did you vote] for?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party candidate 47% 46% 48% 57% 52% 43% 42% 40% 72% 70%
The Republican Party candidate 36% 39% 33% 24% 28% 41% 46% 45% 4% 18%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% % 8% 9% 6%
| would not vote % 6% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 6% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (245) (230) (708) (397) (1,192) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The Democratic Party candidate 47% 88% 5% 41% 51% 92% 4% 84% 10%
The Republican Party candidate 36% 2% 87% 33% 40% 3% 88% 4% 76%
Other 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 9% 3% 2% 17% 7% 3% 6% 6% 9%
| would not vote 7% 6% 6% 8% 1% 2% 1% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (409) (453) (1,466) (844) (552) (632) (509)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
The Democratic Party candidate 47% 57% 49% 47% 32% 50% 46% 50%
The Republican Party candidate 36% 24% 38% 31% 53% 31% 35% 40%
Other 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 9% 9% 5% 13% 10% 10% 7% 3%
| would not vote % 9% 8% 6% 5% % 10% %
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (596) (247) (306) (611) (446) (326)
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16. Senate Control

Republicans currently control the Senate with 53 seats. Which party would you like to control the Senate in 20217

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Democratic Party 55% 52% 58% 67% 63% 49% 48% 46% 93% 75%
Republican Party 45% 48% 42% 33% 37% 51% 52% 54% 7% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (731) (842) (242) (228) (706) (397) (1,187) (158) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Democratic Party 55% 96% 5% 52% 55% 96% 4% 93% 12%
Republican Party 45% 4% 95% 48% 45% 4% 96% 7% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (620) (409) (449) (1,462) (840) (552) (630) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Democratic Party 55% 68% 55% 56% 40% 61% 51% 55%
Republican Party 45% 32% 45% 44% 60% 39% 49% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (423) (592) (248) (304) (606) (446) (326)
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17A. Better Job Handling — Coronavirus pandemic

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 52% 51% 52% 66% 52% 47% 48% 43% 76% 71%
About the same 10% 10% 11% 13% 15% 8% 6% 11% 11% 5%
Trump better 33% 36% 31% 16% 28% 39% 41% 41% 4% 17%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (734) (848) (245) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 52% 89% 9% 48% 53% 95% 2% 91% 12%
About the same 10% 7% 10% 15% 9% 3% 13% 4% 13%
Trump better 33% 2% 7% 32% 34% 0% 80% 3% 71%
Not sure 5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (410) (452) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 52% 60% 56% 51% 35% 55% 50% 52%
About the same 10% 7% 9% 16% 14% 11% 11% 10%
Trump better 33% 27% 30% 30% 47% 31% 33% 35%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (596) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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17B. Better Job Handling — Race relations
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 51% 49% 54% 61% 53% 48% 47% 42% 83% 68%
About the same 12% 16% 9% 13% 13% 11% 13% 14% 6% 10%
Trump better 31% 32% 30% 19% 27% 35% 36% 37% 6% 17%
Not sure 6% 4% % 7% 7% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (729) (842) (243) (230) (705) (393) (1,184) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 51% 91% 10% 44% 53% 94% 2% 92% 11%
About the same 12% 4% 12% 23% 11% 4% 18% 3% 19%
Trump better 31% 1% 74% 27% 31% 0% 74% 3% 64%
Not sure 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 2% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,571) (617) (406) (450) (1,458) (840) (548) (629) (508)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 51% 61% 56% 48% 35% 55% 50% 52%
About the same 12% 10% 8% 20% 17% 12% 13% 13%
Trump better 31% 24% 31% 25% 41% 28% 29% 33%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 8% % 5% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,571) (419) (595) (244) (306) (608) (446) (322)
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17C. Better Job Handling — The economy

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 46% 44% 47% 58% 50% 42% 38% 36% 80% 67%
About the same % 8% 6% 10% 8% 5% 6% % 5% %
Trump better 42% 45% 39% 27% 35% 47% 52% 51% 6% 23%
Not sure 6% 3% 8% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (730) (840) (245) (230) (704) (391) (1,182) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 46% 87% 6% 33% 47% 87% 1% 85% 7%
About the same 7% 5% 3% 11% 6% 6% 2% 5% 4%
Trump better 42% 5% 88% 47% 42% 3% 95% 6% 85%
Not sure 6% 3% 2% 9% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (617) (405) (450) (1,457) (837) (548) (629) (506)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 46% 59% 46% 42% 31% 50% 43% 47%
About the same 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9%
Trump better 42% 30% 41% 46% 57% 39% 45% 42%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,570) (421) (594) (245) (303) (606) (444) (326)

34



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

17D. Better Job Handling — Immigration

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 49% 46% 51% 60% 52% 44% 47% 41% 75% 66%
About the same 5% 6% 5% 10% 10% 3% 3% 5% 8% 7%
Trump better 40% 44% 37% 23% 33% 46% 49% 49% 7% 21%
Not sure 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 1% 5% 9% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,567) (729) (838) (245) (229) (702) (391) (1,179) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 49% 89% 7% 40% 51% 92% 2% 90% 7%
About the same 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Trump better 40% 4% 84% 46% 40% 2% 91% 5% 84%
Not sure 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,567) (619) (403) (447) (1,454) (842) (543) (630) (501)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 49% 59% 53% 45% 33% 53% 47% 51%
About the same 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 7%
Trump better 40% 30% 37% 45% 54% 37% 40% 41%
Not sure 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 9% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,567) (417) (594) (246) (303) (607) (445) (323)
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17E. Better Job Handling — Foreign policy
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 49% 48% 51% 62% 53% 46% 43% 41% 78% 68%
About the same 6% 6% 6% 14% 4% 4% 4% 6% 7% 4%
Trump better 38% 42% 35% 20% 38% 41% 47% 47% 7% 22%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% 9% 6% 6% 8% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (732) (841) (244) (230) (706) (393) (1,185) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 49% 89% 8% 42% 51% 92% 1% 88% 10%
About the same 6% 4% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Trump better 38% 3% 82% 41% 39% 1% 88% 4% 79%
Not sure 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (618) (408) (449) (1,460) (839) (549) (630) (508)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 49% 56% 54% 47% 36% 51% 48% 53%
About the same 6% 8% 4% 8% 5% 8% 5% 6%
Trump better 38% 28% 38% 38% 52% 35% 38% 40%
Not sure 6% 8% 4% 7% 7% 6% 9% 1%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,573) (421) (593) (247) (305) (606) (446) (326)
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17F. Better Job Handling — Crime

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 45% 42% 48% 56% 49% 41% 40% 36% 74% 66%
About the same 10% 11% 10% 15% 16% 7% 6% 10% 12% 11%
Trump better 39% 43% 36% 22% 30% 45% 52% 48% 5% 20%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7% 2% 5% 9% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,570) (728) (842) (244) (230) (704) (392) (1,182) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 45% 85% % 35% 46% 86% 2% 84% 7%
About the same 10% 7% 5% 19% 9% 9% 5% 8% 8%
Trump better 39% 4% 86% 41% 40% 1% 91% 4% 82%
Not sure 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,570) (617) (406) (449) (1,458) (838) (548) (627) (507)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 45% 55% 47% 41% 32% 52% 40% 44%
About the same 10% 12% 8% 13% 10% 10% 12% 11%
Trump better 39% 27% 39% 39% 55% 35% 41% 41%
Not sure 5% 6% 6% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
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17G. Better Job Handling — The Supreme Court
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 46% 44% 48% 54% 53% 42% 39% 37% 73% 64%
About the same 10% 8% 11% 18% 11% 8% 5% 11% 7% 7%
Trump better 38% 44% 34% 23% 31% 42% 51% 47% 8% 21%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (730) (843) (244) (230) (704) (395) (1,185) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 46% 86% 5% 37% 47% 88% 1% 84% 7%
About the same 10% 6% 6% 17% 9% 7% 4% 7% 9%
Trump better 38% 4% 87% 37% 39% 1% 91% 4% 81%
Not sure 6% 5% 3% 9% 5% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (618) (408) (449) (1,459) (839) (549) (627) (507)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 46% 56% 48% 46% 31% 48% 44% 50%
About the same 10% 7% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 8%
Trump better 38% 29% 37% 38% 54% 36% 37% 41%
Not sure 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 6% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
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17H. Better Job Handling — Keeping us safe
Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 48% 46% 50% 60% 49% 44% 45% 39% 78% 68%
About the same 8% 10% 6% 11% 14% 6% 2% 8% 7% 8%
Trump better 40% 43% 38% 25% 32% 44% 51% 49% 9% 20%
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (731) (846) (244) (230) (708) (395) (1,188) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 48% 88% % 37% 49% 90% 0% 88% 7%
About the same 8% 5% 4% 16% 7% 5% 4% 2% 10%
Trump better 40% 4% 88% 41% 40% 1% 95% 6% 81%
Not sure 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,577) (621) (408) (450) (1,464) (842) (550) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 48% 57% 53% 45% 31% 52% 44% 49%
About the same 8% 8% 6% 11% 10% 7% 9% 8%
Trump better 40% 30% 38% 42% 54% 37% 41% 41%
Not sure 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
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171. Better Job Handling — Health care

Who do you think would do a BETTER job of handling the following things — Donald Trump or Joe Biden?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Biden better 51% 49% 53% 61% 54% 48% 46% 42% 84% 69%
About the same 10% 12% 7% 9% 10% 9% 10% 11% 5% 7%
Trump better 34% 35% 34% 25% 30% 36% 41% 42% 5% 18%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,569) (729) (840) (244) (229) (703) (393) (1,182) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Biden better 51% 92% 8% 43% 52% 94% 3% 92% 9%
About the same 10% 6% 9% 14% 9% 4% 12% 4% 14%
Trump better 34% 1% 79% 35% 35% 0% 80% 3% 73%
Not sure 5% 2% 4% 9% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,569) (617) (403) (451) (1,455) (836) (547) (626) (505)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Biden better 51% 62% 55% 49% 33% 57% 48% 49%
About the same 10% 8% 7% 17% 11% 10% 8% 12%
Trump better 34% 25% 32% 30% 51% 30% 36% 35%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
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18. Worried about COVID-19
How worried are you about COVID-197?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 30% 30% 29% 33% 32% 28% 29% 24% 47% 53%
Somewhat worried 38% 35% 41% 41% 38% 36% 41% 41% 27% 32%
Not very worried 18% 19% 18% 12% 14% 21% 23% 21% 16% 5%
Not worried at all 14% 16% 12% 15% 16% 15% 8% 14% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (242) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (125)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 30% 47% 14% 22% 31% 46% 13% 44% 16%
Somewhat worried 38% 38% 34% 42% 38% 43% 33% 41% 33%
Not very worried 18% 9% 29% 21% 18% 7% 30% 10% 29%
Not worried at all 14% 5% 23% 15% 13% 4% 25% 6% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (409) (452) (1,467) (843) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 30% 35% 27% 32% 26% 35% 26% 28%
Somewhat worried 38% 40% 42% 37% 32% 35% 43% 42%
Not very worried 18% 16% 17% 21% 22% 17% 17% 19%
Not worried at all 14% 9% 13% 10% 21% 13% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (596) (246) (306) (609) (445) (327)
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19. Dealing with COVID-19

How would you describe the way most Americans are dealing with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most are underestimating the risks. 48% 44% 51% 58% 50% 43% 46% 43% 62% 59%
Most are behaving appropriately. 27% 30% 25% 20% 24% 28% 35% 30% 23% 17%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 19% 21% 16% 17% 17% 23% 13% 21% 4% 17%
Not sure 6% 6% % 4% 9% 6% 6% 6% 11% %
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (734) (848) (245) (230) (708) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most are underestimating the risks. 48% 68% 26% 46% 48% 69% 24% 67% 27%
Most are behaving appropriately. 27% 21% 31% 31% 27% 21% 34% 22% 32%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 19% 5% 36% 20% 19% 4% 37% 4% 36%
Not sure 6% 7% % 3% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (409) (453) (1,468) (844) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most are underestimating the risks. 48% 59% 45% 53% 35% 51% 49% 46%
Most are behaving appropriately. 27% 23% 27% 21% 37% 28% 26% 30%
Most are overreacting to the actual
risks. 19% 13% 19% 20% 22% 15% 19% 21%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% % 6% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (597) (248) (305) (611) (447) (327)
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20. Speed of Reopening

In considering whether to reopen the economy, are you more concerned about lifting the restrictions too quickly or too slowly?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 63% 56% 68% 67% 63% 58% 65% 57% 82% 82%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 37% 44% 32% 33% 37% 42% 35% 43% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (731) (845) (245) (229) (707) (395) (1,187) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 63% 88% 31% 60% 64% 88% 32% 88% 32%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 37% 12% 69% 40% 36% 12% 68% 12% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (620) (410) (450) (1,463) (841) (551) (631) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
quickly 63% 74% 63% 61% 49% 67% 61% 61%
Concerned about lifting restrictions too
slowly 37% 26% 37% 39% 51% 33% 39% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (424) (594) (246) (305) (609) (446) (326)
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21. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Always 56% 51% 60% 55% 54% 55% 60% 50% 85% 65%
Most of the time 22% 23% 21% 24% 23% 20% 21% 24% 11% 14%
Some of the time 18% 21% 15% 16% 20% 18% 16% 21% 4% 17%
Never 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 7% 3% 5% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (734) (847) (245) (230) (707) (399) (1,193) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Always 56% 74% 40% 47% 57% 72% 40% 71% 39%
Most of the time 22% 17% 19% 33% 22% 21% 21% 20% 25%
Some of the time 18% 8% 32% 16% 17% 7% 29% 8% 28%
Never 4% 0% 9% 4% 4% 0% 9% 0% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (620) (410) (453) (1,467) (842) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Always 56% 64% 57% 46% 51% 58% 56% 53%
Most of the time 22% 20% 24% 24% 20% 20% 23% 25%
Some of the time 18% 14% 16% 23% 22% 16% 18% 19%
Never 4% 2% 3% 7% 7% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
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22. Masks Mandatory
Should it be mandatory to wear a mask in public?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 67% 60% 73% 72% 67% 61% 72% 61% 91% 79%
No 33% 40% 27% 28% 33% 39% 28% 39% 9% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (732) (846) (244) (230) (707) (397) (1,190) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 67% 93% 37% 62% 68% 93% 37% 91% 39%
No 33% 7% 63% 38% 32% 7% 63% 9% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (622) (410) (449) (1,465) (844) (551) (632) (508)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 67% 76% 70% 66% 53% 69% 66% 69%
No 33% 24% 30% 34% 47% 31% 34% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (425) (592) (248) (306) (611) (446) (326)
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23. Frequency of American Mask Wearing

What comes closest to your view of how frequently most Americans are wearing face masks?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 44% 39% 49% 50% 44% 40% 46% 41% 65% 44%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 39% 40% 38% 32% 40% 39% 43% 41% 31% 35%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 17% 21% 13% 18% 17% 20% 11% 18% 4% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (244) (230) (708) (399) (1,193) (160) (127)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 44% 63% 21% 41% 45% 67% 21% 64% 22%
Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 39% 30% 50% 41% 39% 29% 50% 28% 51%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 17% 6% 30% 18% 16% 5% 29% 8% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (621) (410) (452) (1,467) (842) (553) (630) (512)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Many Americans are not wearing face

masks when they should be. 44% 52% 42% 53% 32% 47% 48% 41%

continued on the next page ...

55



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Most Americans are wearing face

masks when it is appropriate. 39% 38% 43% 25% 45% 36% 39% 41%
Some Americans are wearing face

masks when it is not necessary. 17% 10% 16% 22% 22% 17% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (425) (596) (247) (306) (611) (447) (325)
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24. Partisan Differences in Mask Wearing

Have you noticed a difference between the Democrats and Republicans you know personally in whether they wear face masks or not?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 53% 54% 51% 65% 54% 48% 49% 49% 63% 61%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% %
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 44% 43% 45% 31% 42% 49% 49% 48% 36% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (245) (230) (707) (398) (1,191) (161) (127)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 53% 75% 32% 45% 53% 78% 23% 74% 31%
Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 3% 1% 7% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 5%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 44% 24% 61% 53% 44% 21% 71% 25% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (409) (452) (1,466) (843) (552) (631) (511)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Democrats are more likely to wear

face masks 53% 57% 56% 50% 44% 50% 58% 55%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Republicans are more likely to wear

face masks 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%
No difference between Democrats and

Republicans 44% 39% 41% 45% 54% 47% 39% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (595) (248) (306) (610) (446) (327)

58



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

25. Number of COVID-19

How would you describe the number of COVID-19 cases in the U.S.?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
The number of cases is increasing 63% 66% 61% 65% 57% 61% 71% 61% 74% 63%
The number of cases is mostly the
same 13% 13% 12% 16% 22% 10% 6% 13% 14% 12%
The number of cases is declining 10% 12% 8% 7% 6% 13% 9% 10% 2% 17%
Not sure 15% 9% 19% 11% 15% 16% 15% 16% 11% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (244) (230) (708) (398) (1,192) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
The number of cases is increasing 63% 81% 43% 61% 66% 84% 41% 82% 43%
The number of cases is mostly the
same 13% 8% 19% 14% 12% 8% 18% 7% 19%
The number of cases is declining 10% 3% 17% 13% 10% 2% 19% 2% 19%
Not sure 15% 9% 21% 13% 13% 7% 21% 9% 20%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (621) (410) (451) (1,466) (841) (553) (630) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
The number of cases is increasing 63% 68% 66% 67% 50% 64% 66% 62%
The number of cases is mostly the
same 13% 12% 14% 7% 16% 11% 12% 17%
The number of cases is declining 10% 8% 7% 9% 16% 8% 12% 12%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 15% 13% 13% 17% 18% 17% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (595) (248) (306) (610) (446) (326)
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26. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 24% 23% 25% 24% 23% 26% 22% 21% 38% 37%
Somewhat worried 39% 38% 40% 40% 43% 33% 45% 39% 35% 35%
Not too worried 22% 20% 23% 16% 18% 25% 24% 25% 12% 12%
Not worried at all 15% 18% 12% 20% 17% 16% 8% 15% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 24% 38% 12% 17% 25% 36% 11% 35% 13%
Somewhat worried 39% 42% 33% 42% 39% 48% 29% 45% 33%
Not too worried 22% 13% 32% 24% 21% 9% 34% 13% 31%
Not worried at alll 15% 7% 24% 17% 15% 6% 25% 8% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (410) (452) (1,468) (844) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 24% 30% 21% 23% 23% 27% 21% 23%
Somewhat worried 39% 43% 42% 41% 28% 3% 43% 45%
Not too worried 22% 17% 24% 23% 25% 22% 19% 20%
Not worried at all 15% 10% 14% 13% 24% 13% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (596) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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27. Local Cases Increasing or Decreasing

Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Increasing 44% 44% 43% 48% 48% 42% 38% 44% 39% 44%
Not changing 20% 22% 19% 19% 19% 19% 25% 22% 17% 15%
Decreasing 17% 17% 16% 15% 14% 20% 15% 16% 10% 23%
Not sure 20% 17% 21% 18% 19% 19% 22% 18% 34% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (244) (229) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (125)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Increasing 44% 52% 31% 47% 44% 57% 29% 54% 32%
Not changing 20% 20% 21% 20% 21% 18% 23% 17% 25%
Decreasing 17% 8% 30% 17% 15% 8% 28% 8% 27%
Not sure 20% 20% 18% 17% 19% 18% 21% 21% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (409) (452) (1,468) (844) (551) (632) (511)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Increasing 44% 50% 40% 50% 36% 42% 48% 45%
Not changing 20% 19% 17% 21% 26% 22% 19% 17%
Decreasing 17% 12% 19% 9% 24% 13% 21% 21%
Not sure 20% 19% 23% 20% 15% 23% 12% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (596) (248) (305) (611) (446) (327)
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28. COVID-19 During Fall and Winter

Do you think the U.S. coronavirus pandemic will get better or worse this fall and winter?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better 15% 18% 11% 19% 10% 17% 13% 15% 11% 14%
Worse 60% 55% 64% 60% 61% 57% 65% 58% 71% 62%
About the same 25% 26% 24% 22% 29% 26% 23% 27% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (245) (230) (708) (396) (1,190) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better 15% 7% 27% 13% 15% 6% 28% 6% 26%
Worse 60% 78% 38% 59% 60% 81% 36% 80% 39%
About the same 25% 15% 35% 28% 25% 13% 37% 14% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (622) (408) (452) (1,465) (844) (550) (632) (509)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better 15% 13% 14% 11% 18% 13% 15% 15%
Worse 60% 59% 64% 65% 53% 61% 64% 60%
About the same 25% 28% 22% 24% 29% 26% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (425) (593) (248) (306) (609) (446) (327)
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29A. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Remove your mask indoors with people who aren’t members of your immediate family
How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 12% 14% 10% 14% 14% 12% 7% 14% 4% 10%
More than once a week 7% 8% 6% 2% 10% 8% 6% 7% 6% 3%
Once a week 9% 10% 8% 17% 11% 6% 6% 9% 8% 6%
Less than once a week 19% 17% 21% 15% 21% 18% 22% 22% 7% 18%
Never 53% 51% 55% 51% 44% 57% 59% 48% 75% 62%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,578) (730) (848) (244) (230) (708) (396) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 12% 5% 23% 10% 12% 4% 20% 4% 19%
More than once a week 7% 6% 11% 4% 7% 4% 11% 4% 10%
Once a week 9% 3% 12% 13% 8% 6% 10% 5% 12%
Less than once a week 19% 20% 17% 20% 20% 20% 19% 19% 20%
Never 53% 66% 37% 53% 54% 66% 40% 67% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,578) (621) (410) (450) (1,464) (842) (552) (630) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Every day 12% 10% 7% 16% 17% 10% 12% 11%

More than once a week 7% 6% 6% 10% 8% 7% 6% 10%

Once a week 9% 6% 10% 12% 8% 7% 11% 11%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Less than once a week 19% 19% 21% 17% 19% 19% 19% 23%
Never 53% 59% 55% 46% 48% 57% 53% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,578) (425) (595) (247) (305) (608) (446) (326)
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29B. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Remove your mask outdoors with people who aren’t members of your immediate family

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 15% 19% 12% 13% 17% 17% 10% 18% 5% 9%
More than once a week 11% 14% 8% 10% 7% 13% 10% 10% 9% 12%
Once a week 9% 9% 9% 12% 13% 6% 7% 9% 8% 13%
Less than once a week 19% 16% 23% 17% 21% 18% 22% 22% 9% 11%
Never 46% 43% 49% 47% 41% 46% 50% 41% 70% 55%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (731) (844) (244) (230) (706) (395) (1,187) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 15% 6% 29% 13% 15% 5% 28% 7% 24%
More than once a week 11% 9% 14% 12% 11% 8% 14% 8% 16%
Once a week 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 10%
Less than once a week 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 19% 20% 20% 19%
Never 46% 58% 28% 47% 47% 58% 30% 58% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (621) (406) (450) (1,462) (843) (547) (631) (507)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Every day 15% 10% 12% 18% 22% 14% 16% 12%

More than once a week 11% 9% 12% 14% 10% 8% 10% 19%

Once a week 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 9% 16%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Less than once a week 19% 20% 20% 15% 22% 17% 26% 18%
Never 46% 54% 47% 45% 36% 54% 38% 36%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,575) (424) (592) (246) (306) (605) (447) (326)
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29C. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Gather outdoors with people who aren’t members of your immediate family at distances

of less than six feet

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 7% 9% 5% 11% 6% 7% 4% 7% 3% 9%
More than once a week 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 8%
Once a week 8% 9% 7% 8% 11% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6%
Less than once a week 29% 27% 30% 34% 31% 24% 30% 30% 16% 33%
Never 51% 47% 54% 41% 45% 56% 56% 50% 68% 44%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (730) (845) (243) (229) (708) (395) (1,188) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 7% 3% 14% 6% 7% 3% 13% 2% 11%
More than once a week 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 10% 3% 9%
Once a week 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8%
Less than once a week 29% 27% 31% 29% 29% 29% 28% 27% 33%
Never 51% 58% 39% 52% 51% 57% 42% 60% 40%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,575) (620) (407) (450) (1,461) (841) (548) (630) (508)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Every day 7% 5% 5% 3% 12% 9% 5% 4%
More than once a week 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 10%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Once a week 8% 4% 10% 14% 5% 6% 8% 13%
Less than once a week 29% 26% 32% 30% 25% 26% 33% 28%
Never 51% 58% 46% 47% 53% 54% 49% 45%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,575) (424) (594) (247) (304) (608) (446) (325)
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29D. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Gather indoors with people who aren’t members of your immediate family at distances of

less than six feet

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 3% 10%
More than once a week 9% 12% 6% 14% 11% 7% 5% 9% 6% 10%
Once a week 7% 8% 7% 11% 11% 5% 5% 8% 7% 8%
Less than once a week 24% 23% 25% 25% 25% 25% 23% 27% 13% 10%
Never 54% 50% 58% 46% 47% 5% 64% 51% 71% 63%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (732) (844) (244) (230) (709) (393) (1,188) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 5% 2% 8% 8% 5% 3% 8% 2% 8%
More than once a week 9% 9% 12% 5% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10%
Once a week 7% 6% 10% 7% 7% 5% 10% 6% 10%
Less than once a week 24% 19% 31% 25% 25% 18% 30% 18% 33%
Never 54% 63% 39% 55% 54% 65% 40% 67% 39%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (622) (406) (450) (1,463) (844) (547) (632) (507)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Every day 5% 6% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5%
More than once a week 9% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 9% 10%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Once a week 7% 8% 9% 6% 5% 7% 5% 10%
Less than once a week 24% 20% 27% 28% 24% 20% 28% 27%
Never 54% 60% 49% 53% 57% 59% 52% 49%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (424) (593) (247) (305) (606) (447) (326)
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29E. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Drink indoors at a bar

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 8%
More than once a week 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5%
Once a week 4% 4% 4% 9% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Less than once a week 7% 10% 5% 5% 9% 10% 3% 8% 8% 6%
Never 85% 80% 88% 80% 80% 84% 94% 85% 86% 79%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (729) (847) (244) (229) (706) (397) (1,189) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
More than once a week 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Once a week 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 6%
Less than once a week 7% 6% 10% 8% 7% 5% 10% 5% 10%
Never 85% 86% 82% 83% 86% 88% 82% 89% 81%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,576) (618) (409) (451) (1,462) (839) (551) (630) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Every day 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0%

More than once a week 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5%

Once a week 4% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Less than once a week 7% 6% 9% 9% 5% 4% 11% 12%
Never 85% 84% 83% 82% 89% 87% 82% 80%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (424) (595) (247) (304) (607) (447) (326)
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29F. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Eat indoors at a restaurant

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 8%
More than once a week 5% 7% 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 1% 6%
Once a week 10% 11% 10% 16% 9% 11% 7% 9% 7% 18%
Less than once a week 30% 28% 31% 26% 33% 28% 31% 32% 26% 23%
Never 53% 51% 55% 51% 52% 53% 54% 52% 64% 46%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (244) (230) (708) (398) (1,192) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%
More than once a week 5% 3% 6% 7% 5% 3% 8% 3% 8%
Once a week 10% 10% 12% 9% 9% 8% 13% 10% 12%
Less than once a week 30% 23% 40% 29% 29% 21% 35% 22% 37%
Never 53% 61% 40% 54% 54% 65% 42% 63% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (409) (451) (1,467) (843) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Every day 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0%

More than once a week 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8%

Once a week 10% 8% 12% 16% 7% 10% 10% 11%

continued on the next page ...

76



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Less than once a week 30% 28% 29% 28% 31% 24% 37% 31%
Never 53% 57% 52% 49% 54% 59% 48% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (596) (247) (306) (609) (447) (327)
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29G. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Work in close proximity to others while wearing a mask

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 20% 21% 18% 26% 25% 21% 7% 17% 23% 33%
More than once a week 12% 13% 12% 13% 18% 13% 6% 11% 17% 14%
Once a week 8% 9% 8% 12% 12% 7% 4% 8% 5% 13%
Less than once a week 9% 7% 10% 6% 8% 9% 11% 9% 4% 11%
Never 51% 50% 52% 44% 37% 50% 72% 54% 52% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (724) (841) (243) (230) (703) (389) (1,179) (161) (125)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 20% 22% 19% 18% 19% 20% 19% 20% 19%
More than once a week 12% 14% 9% 15% 12% 15% 9% 13% 8%
Once a week 8% 8% 10% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10%
Less than once a week 9% 9% 11% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 10%
Never 51% 48% 52% 55% 53% 49% 55% 53% 52%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,565) 612) (407) (448) (1,452) (833) (548) (623) (507)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Every day 20% 22% 20% 22% 15% 19% 20% 16%

More than once a week 12% 14% 12% 12% 11% 12% 13% 14%

Once a week 8% 6% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9%

continued on the next page ...

78



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Less than once a week 9% 10% 8% 10% % 6% 12% 11%
Never 51% 48% 50% 48% 59% 54% 47% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,565) (420) (589) (244) (306) (603) (442) (324)
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29H. Frequency of Social Activities During COVID-19 — Work in close proximity to others while not wearing a mask

How often do you do the following things:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Every day 9% 11% 8% 5% 12% 13% 6% 9% 5% 23%
More than once a week 6% 7% 6% 15% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 17%
Once a week 3% 2% 5% 2% 8% 3% 1% 3% 8% 3%
Less than once a week 8% 11% 6% 9% 6% 11% 5% 10% 1% 3%
Never 73% 69% 76% 69% 66% 70% 86% 73% 80% 55%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,574) (730) (844) (245) (230) (705) (394) (1,188) (161) (125)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Every day 9% 8% 12% 8% 9% 7% 12% 7% 11%
More than once a week 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8%
Once a week 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Less than once a week 8% 5% 13% 7% 7% 4% 11% 4% 13%
Never 73% 78% 63% 76% 75% 81% 65% 81% 66%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,574) 617) (408) (451) (1,460) (838) (550) (627) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Every day 9% 10% 7% 15% 9% 11% 10% %

More than once a week 6% 6% 5% 6% 9% 5% 9% 8%

Once a week 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 3%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Less than once a week 8% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 11%
Never 73% 74% 75% 64% 72% 75% 69% 71%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (423) (594) (246) (304) (610) (441) (326)
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30. Neglected to Social Distance

In the last few months, have you neglected to practice social distancing when it would have been appropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 18% 24% 14% 21% 26% 16% 13% 20% 3% 20%
No 69% 63% 75% 65% 66% 72% 70% 66% 86% 77%
Not sure 12% 13% 12% 13% 9% 11% 17% 13% 11% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,573) (729) (844) (245) (230) (707) (391) (1,187) (159) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 18% 14% 25% 18% 18% 16% 22% 13% 22%
No 69% 74% 64% 69% 70% 72% 65% 74% 65%
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 13% 13% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (619) (406) (450) (1,460) (840) (548) (629) (508)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 18% 17% 18% 21% 19% 18% 17% 25%
No 69% 1% 68% 63% 72% 69% 72% 63%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 16% 9% 13% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (422) (594) (247) (303) (604) (445) (327)
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31. Community Neglecting to Social Distance
In the last few months, have you noticed others in your community not practicing social distancing when it would have been appropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 70% 2% 68% 70% 2% 70% 67% 69% 67% 76%
No 20% 18% 21% 18% 19% 19% 22% 20% 21% 15%
Not sure 10% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 10% 11% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (245) (229) (707) (399) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 70% 78% 59% 71% 71% 80% 56% 77% 62%
No 20% 14% 30% 17% 20% 12% 31% 13% 28%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 8% 12% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (408) (452) (1,466) (844) (550) (632) (509)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 70% 75% 64% 2% 73% 69% 74% 2%
No 20% 15% 23% 19% 20% 18% 21% 21%
Not sure 10% 10% 13% 9% 7% 13% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (597) (248) (303) (610) (446) (326)
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32. Neglected to Wear a Mask

In the last few months, have you neglected to wear a mask when it would have been appropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 18% 22% 15% 21% 29% 15% 13% 20% 8% 23%
No 75% 70% 79% 71% 66% 79% 79% 73% 85% 68%
Not sure % % 6% % 5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (733) (845) (245) (229) (707) (397) (1,191) (161) (125)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 18% 12% 25% 22% 18% 14% 23% 13% 24%
No 75% 83% 71% 69% 75% 79% 71% 80% 70%
Not sure 7% 5% 5% 9% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (620) (409) (451) (1,466) (840) (553) (630) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 18% 15% 18% 26% 20% 21% 15% 20%
No 75% 80% 76% 63% 73% 71% 80% 2%
Not sure 7% 5% 6% 11% 7% 8% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (423) (596) (247) (305) (609) (445) (327)
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33. Community Neglecting to Wear a Mask

In the last few months, have you noticed others in your community not wearing a mask when it would have been appropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 71% 2% 70% 71% 75% 69% 72% 70% 7% 79%
No 22% 21% 23% 24% 19% 23% 21% 23% 18% 12%
Not sure % % % 5% 6% 8% % % 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (245) (230) (707) (398) (1,192) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 71% 80% 60% 71% 71% 83% 57% 82% 60%
No 22% 14% 34% 21% 22% 10% 37% 12% 34%
Not sure 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (621) (409) (452) (1,467) (843) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 71% 75% 71% 73% 66% 1% 7% 68%
No 22% 19% 22% 19% 26% 21% 19% 26%
Not sure 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (597) (247) (304) (610) (447) (326)
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34. Family Thanksgiving

Do you plan to gather with family and/or friends from other households for Thanksgiving?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 34% 32% 35% 34% 39% 34% 27% 37% 23% 35%
No 43% 44% 42% 39% 41% 46% 43% 40% 63% 38%
Not sure 23% 24% 23% 27% 19% 20% 30% 24% 14% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (729) (845) (244) (229) (706) (395) (1,187) (160) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 34% 23% 51% 30% 34% 21% 50% 22% 50%
No 43% 53% 31% 42% 42% 54% 29% 53% 28%
Not sure 23% 24% 17% 27% 23% 25% 21% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,574) (618) (408) (450) (1,461) (837) (552) (628) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 34% 32% 37% 28% 3% 31% 36% 38%
No 43% 46% 42% 43% 40% 44% 42% 40%
Not sure 23% 22% 22% 29% 22% 25% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (422) (594) (247) (304) (611) (441) (325)
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35. Travel for Thanksgiving
Do you plan to travel for Thanksgiving?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 9% 10% 8% 12% 13% 8% 4% 10% 7% 6%
No 83% 83% 83% 79% 7% 83% 89% 82% 85% 86%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% % 9% 8% %
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (731) (848) (245) (229) (707) (398) (1,191) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 9% 6% 11% 12% 9% 7% 11% 5% 13%
No 83% 87% 80% 77% 83% 86% 79% 87% 77%
Not sure 9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (408) (452) (1,466) (841) (552) (630) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 14%
No 83% 83% 84% 80% 82% 83% 87% 76%
Not sure 9% 8% 8% 11% 9% 9% 6% 10%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (596) (247) (305) (610) (446) (326)
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36. Thanksgiving Plans

Which best describes your Thanksgiving plans?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Gather outdoors with family and/or

friends from other households 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Gather indoors with family and/or

friends from other households 30% 29% 31% 28% 34% 32% 24% 33% 18% 34%
| will not gather with any family and/or

friends from other households 43% 44% 42% 39% 41% 46% 43% 40% 63% 38%
Not sure 25% 25% 24% 30% 21% 21% 30% 25% 18% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,574) (729) (845) (244) (229) (706) (395) (1,187) (160) (126)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Gather outdoors with family and/or

friends from other households 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Gather indoors with family and/or

friends from other households 30% 18% 48% 27% 30% 16% 46% 18% 47%
I will not gather with any family and/or

friends from other households 43% 53% 31% 42% 42% 54% 29% 53% 28%
Not sure 25% 26% 18% 29% 25% 26% 22% 27% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (618) (408) (450) (1,461) (837) (552) (628) (510)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Gather outdoors with family and/or

friends from other households 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6%
Gather indoors with family and/or

friends from other households 30% 26% 34% 24% 33% 28% 33% 31%
| will not gather with any family and/or

friends from other households 43% 46% 42% 43% 40% 44% 42% 40%
Not sure 25% 24% 22% 31% 24% 26% 24% 23%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (422) (594) (247) (304) (611) (441) (325)
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37. Cancel Thanksgiving Plans During COVID-19

Would you cancel your Thanksgiving plans if COVID-19 cases surged in your area?
Among those who plan on gathering with friends/family for Thanksgiving

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 21% 19% 22% 23% 27% 14% 24% 21% 13% 23%
No 59% 67% 53% 57% 55% 63% 57% 59% 47% 63%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 20% 18% 22% 19% 20% 40% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (461) (216) (245) (72) (70) (205) (114) (366) (35) (37)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 21% 35% 15% 20% 18% 33% 12% 26% 19%
No 59% 47% 65% 60% 60% 40% 70% 45% 65%
Not sure 20% 18% 20% 19% 22% 27% 18% 29% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (461) (101) (205) (137) (429) (119) (292) (96) (267)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 21% 26% 21% 7% 21% 26% 15% 21%
No 59% 64% 54% 63% 59% 52% 1% 54%
Not sure 20% 10% 24% 30% 21% 23% 13% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (461) (110) (193) (58) (100) (150) (145) (104)
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38. Trump Job Approval on COVID-19

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump has handled COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 23% 27% 19% 13% 20% 25% 30% 28% 5% 15%
Somewhat approve 17% 14% 20% 16% 16% 18% 17% 21% 5% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 7% 7% 12% 8% 7% 9% 12% 3%
Strongly disapprove 48% 48% 48% 58% 46% 46% 45% 39% 76% 64%
Not sure 4% 1% 6% 6% 5% 4% 1% 4% 2% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (734) (848) (245) (230) (708) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Strongly approve 23% 2% 55% 19% 24% 2% 54% 2% 50%
Somewhat approve 17% 5% 27% 21% 17% 3% 33% 5% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 7% 5% 15% 8% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Strongly disapprove 48% 82% 9% 42% 49% 87% 2% 84% 9%
Not sure 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (409) (453) (1,468) (844) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Strongly approve 23% 18% 21% 22% 30% 21% 23% 21%

Somewhat approve 17% 15% 13% 19% 26% 16% 16% 22%

Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9% 9% 8%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Strongly disapprove 48% 54% 55% 47% 29% 49% 48% 49%
Not sure 4% 2% 3% 1% 7% 5% 3% 0%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (596) (248) (306) (610) (447) (327)

92



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

39. If Biden Were President

If Joe Biden had been president instead of Donald Trump, do you think the current coronavirus situation would have been better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better 48% 47% 50% 63% 50% 44% 44% 40% 2% 71%
Worse 28% 33% 23% 15% 27% 33% 29% 34% 6% 11%
About the same 18% 16% 19% 18% 16% 17% 21% 21% 11% 13%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (730) (848) (245) (229) (707) (397) (1,190) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better 48% 84% 10% 42% 49% 90% 2% 86% 10%
Worse 28% 2% 61% 30% 28% 1% 64% 2% 59%
About the same 18% 8% 23% 22% 18% 4% 29% 6% 26%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,578) (621) (407) (452) (1,465) (840) (552) (629) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better 48% 58% 53% 48% 30% 51% 47% 50%
Worse 28% 23% 25% 27% 38% 24% 30% 29%
About the same 18% 12% 16% 22% 26% 19% 16% 15%
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,578) (425) (596) (245) (305) (611) (442) (327)
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40. Vouch for Vaccine

Who would you trust to vouch for a COVID-19 vaccine? Choose all that apply:

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Donald Trump 14% 17% 11% 11% 14% 13% 17% 15% 4% 14%
Mike Pence 8% 12% 6% 6% 9% 8% 10% 10% 3% 7%
Joe Biden 20% 21% 19% 26% 20% 17% 19% 17% 20% 43%
Kamala Harris 16% 17% 15% 19% 20% 13% 15% 13% 22% 30%
Anthony Fauci 44% 48% 41% 45% 40% 41% 52% 42% 43% 51%
The Food and Drug and Administration 42% 43% 41% 48% 46% 36% 41% 45% 25% 34%
Your physician 44% 48% 40% 42% 45% 39% 51% 46% 25% 46%
No one - | don't trust vaccines 20% 16% 23% 19% 18% 26% 12% 19% 30% 14%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Donald Trump 14% 2% 34% 12% 14% 1% 32% 1% 30%
Mike Pence 8% 0% 21% 8% 9% 1% 20% 1% 17%
Joe Biden 20% 40% 4% 13% 21% 39% 1% 37% 2%
Kamala Harris 16% 30% 4% 12% 17% 31% 1% 31% 2%
Anthony Fauci 44% 66% 22% 41% 46% 71% 18% 67% 21%
The Food and Drug and Administration 42% 45% 38% 44% 42% 47% 36% 45% 38%
Your physician 44% 46% 37% 49% 47% 52% 41% 49% 41%
No one - | don't trust vaccines 20% 12% 26% 22% 18% 8% 28% 13% 25%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Donald Trump 14% 13% 14% 8% 18% 11% 14% 16%
Mike Pence 8% 5% 10% 8% 10% 6% 9% 11%
Joe Biden 20% 22% 22% 22% 12% 21% 15% 26%
Kamala Harris 16% 20% 19% 15% 7% 15% 17% 20%
Anthony Fauci 44% 44% 53% 44% 31% 37% 52% 52%
The Food and Drug and Administration 42% 41% 44% 39% 41% 39% 46% 48%
Your physician 44% 39% 46% 47% 45% 38% 48% 52%
No one - | don’t trust vaccines 20% 20% 15% 25% 22% 26% 13% 14%

Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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41. Get Vaccinated

If and when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, will you get vaccinated?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 39% 43% 35% 43% 43% 32% 41% 38% 20% 64%
No 28% 26% 29% 31% 26% 34% 17% 27% 42% 16%
Not sure 34% 31% 36% 26% 31% 34% 42% 35% 37% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (229) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 39% 48% 34% 36% 40% 51% 30% 48% 32%
No 28% 19% 40% 26% 27% 15% 40% 16% 37%
Not sure 34% 33% 26% 38% 34% 34% 30% 36% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (409) (453) (1,469) (843) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 39% 41% 41% 38% 33% 31% 46% 49%
No 28% 27% 26% 25% 32% 34% 20% 19%
Not sure 34% 32% 33% 37% 34% 35% 33% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (597) (247) (306) (611) (446) (327)
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42. When Get Vaccinated

How soon would you want to be vaccinated against COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
As soon as a vaccine is available 17% 23% 12% 17% 19% 14% 20% 16% 6% 34%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 43% 40% 46% 43% 44% 40% 48% 44% 44% 40%
Never 28% 26% 29% 32% 26% 34% 17% 27% 42% 16%
Not sure 12% 10% 13% 9% 12% 12% 14% 13% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (244) (229) (709) (397) (1,193) (161) (124)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
As soon as a vaccine is available 17% 18% 19% 16% 17% 20% 16% 19% 17%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 43% 50% 29% 49% 44% 54% 30% 53% 34%
Never 28% 19% 40% 26% 27% 15% 40% 16% 37%
Not sure 12% 13% 13% 8% 12% 11% 13% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (408) (453) (1,467) (842) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
As soon as a vaccine is available 17% 18% 17% 18% 16% 15% 20% 21%
After waiting and seeing what happens
when others take it 43% 44% 44% 42% 43% 38% 48% 47%
Never 28% 27% 26% 25% 33% 34% 20% 19%

continued on the next page ...
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 15% 9% 12% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (425) (597) (245) (305) (610) (446) (326)
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43. Trump Appropriate Mask Wearing

Do you think President Trump has been wearing a mask and social distancing appropriately?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 26% 32% 21% 19% 27% 30% 25% 30% 7% 19%
No 63% 61% 66% 72% 64% 59% 64% 57% 90% 72%
Not sure 11% % 14% 9% 9% 11% 11% 13% 2% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (734) (847) (244) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 26% 3% 59% 24% 26% 3% 58% 3% 53%
No 63% 93% 25% 63% 64% 95% 21% 95% 29%
Not sure 11% 3% 16% 13% 10% 2% 21% 2% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (620) (410) (453) (1,467) (843) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 26% 22% 24% 22% 36% 22% 24% 30%
No 63% 1% 67% 67% 47% 67% 63% 62%
Not sure 11% 8% 9% 11% 17% 10% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (423) (597) (248) (306) (610) (447) (327)
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44A. Rate Maskwearing — Donald Trump
How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2%
About right 24% 27% 22% 15% 21% 29% 28% 29% 5% 16%
Too little 64% 61% 66% 70% 62% 60% 66% 57% 87% 77%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 10% 13% 10% 6% 11% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 2% 0% 5% 0% 2% 0% 4% 0% 3%
About right 24% 3% 52% 26% 24% 3% 54% 4% 51%
Too little 64% 93% 30% 61% 65% 95% 27% 93% 32%
Not sure 10% 3% 14% 13% 9% 2% 16% 3% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2%
About right 24% 17% 23% 30% 33% 22% 24% 27%
Too little 64% 2% 69% 61% 48% 67% 65% 62%
Not sure 10% 10% 6% 8% 16% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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44B. Rate Maskwearing — Joe Biden
How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 20% 27% 14% 13% 15% 20% 27% 22% 6% 19%
About right 59% 54% 63% 69% 57% 53% 61% 52% 84% 68%
Too little 6% 8% 4% 5% 10% 6% 3% % 2% 6%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 13% 18% 20% 9% 19% 8% %
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (243) (230) (709) (397) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 20% 5% 36% 23% 20% 4% 39% 4% 39%
About right 59% 87% 29% 53% 60% 89% 24% 89% 28%
Too little 6% 2% 9% 7% 6% 2% 11% 1% 11%
Not sure 16% 5% 26% 17% 15% 5% 26% 5% 22%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (409) (452) (1,465) (844) (550) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 20% 12% 19% 24% 28% 15% 24% 24%
About right 59% 65% 63% 53% 45% 61% 61% 57%
Too little 6% 10% 4% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Not sure 16% 13% 14% 17% 21% 17% 10% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (422) (597) (247) (306) (608) (447) (327)

104



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

44C. Rate Maskwearing — Mike Pence
How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 3% 4% 2% 8% 5% 1% 0% 3% 0% 6%
About right 31% 32% 30% 17% 26% 32% 42% 35% 16% 18%
Too little 46% 47% 45% 51% 46% 42% 48% 41% 57% 64%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 24% 23% 25% 9% 21% 27% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (244) (230) (707) (399) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 3% 1% 7% 2% 3% 1% 5% 0% 5%
About right 31% 12% 54% 34% 30% 6% 61% 10% 60%
Too little 46% 71% 14% 45% 48% 79% 10% 75% 15%
Not sure 20% 16% 25% 20% 19% 14% 23% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (410) (451) (1,466) (843) (552) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 3% 5% 3% 0% 4% 3% 4% 2%
About right 31% 23% 31% 37% 34% 28% 29% 37%
Too little 46% 51% 52% 40% 34% 47% 47% 46%
Not sure 20% 21% 14% 23% 28% 22% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (597) (247) (305) (610) (447) (326)
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44D. Rate Maskwearing — White House staff

How would you rate the amount of mask-wearing and social-distancing by each of the following?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Too much 2% 4% 1% 5% 6% 1% 0% 3% 0% 4%
About right 23% 23% 23% 18% 22% 24% 25% 26% 11% 19%
Too little 50% 50% 50% 51% 49% 47% 54% 44% 66% 65%
Not sure 25% 22% 27% 26% 23% 28% 20% 27% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (243) (230) (707) (399) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Too much 2% 0% 5% 2% 2% 0% 5% 0% 5%
About right 23% 9% 43% 24% 23% 6% 45% 8% 43%
Too little 50% 74% 19% 48% 51% 79% 15% 7% 21%
Not sure 25% 17% 33% 26% 24% 14% 35% 14% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (620) (410) (453) (1,465) (842) (552) (630) (512)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Too much 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1%
About right 23% 19% 21% 23% 28% 21% 19% 27%
Too little 50% 57% 56% 45% 35% 51% 51% 52%
Not sure 25% 21% 21% 28% 34% 26% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (596) (246) (306) (610) (446) (325)
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45. Trump Followed Expert Advice

In his handling of COVID-19, how closely has President Trump followed the advice of medical experts?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Closely enough 27% 31% 24% 20% 23% 32% 27% 32% 5% 18%
Not closely enough 60% 58% 62% 73% 56% 57% 58% 52% 92% 70%
Not sure 13% 11% 15% % 20% 11% 14% 16% 3% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Closely enough 27% 4% 63% 26% 27% 3% 62% 3% 58%
Not closely enough 60% 92% 20% 54% 61% 95% 16% 94% 22%
Not sure 13% 4% 17% 20% 12% 3% 22% 4% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Closely enough 27% 22% 24% 25% 38% 22% 30% 29%
Not closely enough 60% 68% 67% 58% 40% 62% 59% 60%
Not sure 13% 10% 9% 17% 22% 16% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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46. Biden Dealt with COVID-19 Risks
How would you describe the way Joe Biden has dealt with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
He has overreacted to the actual risks 23% 30% 17% 14% 18% 26% 31% 28% 6% 12%
He has behaved appropriately. 54% 51% 57% 66% 58% 50% 50% 47% 85% 62%
He has underestimated the risks. 8% 9% 7% 4% 10% 9% 5% 8% 5% 12%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 16% 14% 15% 13% 18% 4% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (244) (229) (707) (399) (1,191) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
He has overreacted to the actual risks 23% 3% 46% 29% 24% 1% 50% 3% 48%
He has behaved appropriately. 54% 88% 20% 47% 56% 91% 15% 87% 21%
He has underestimated the risks. 8% 4% 11% 9% 7% 3% 12% 3% 12%
Not sure 15% 6% 23% 15% 13% 4% 23% 7% 19%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (622) (407) (452) (1,465) (842) (551) (632) (509)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
He has overreacted to the actual risks 23% 15% 23% 24% 33% 21% 24% 23%
He has behaved appropriately. 54% 62% 61% 51% 36% 55% 55% 58%
He has underestimated the risks. 8% 11% 5% 4% 10% 8% 9% 8%
Not sure 15% 12% 11% 20% 21% 17% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (597) (247) (304) (608) (447) (327)
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47. Trump Dealt with COVID-19 Risks

How would you describe the way President Trump has dealt with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
He has overreacted to the actual risks 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 7%
He has behaved appropriately. 31% 36% 27% 20% 25% 38% 33% 36% 6% 24%
He has underestimated the risks. 59% 55% 63% 71% 61% 54% 58% 54% 87% 60%
Not sure 7% 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 3% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (245) (229) (708) (397) (1,190) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
He has overreacted to the actual risks 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
He has behaved appropriately. 31% 6% 65% 32% 31% 4% 68% 3% 64%
He has underestimated the risks. 59% 89% 25% 55% 60% 92% 18% 92% 23%
Not sure 7% 3% 8% 10% 6% 2% 11% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (408) (453) (1,465) (843) (551) (630) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
He has overreacted to the actual risks 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3%
He has behaved appropriately. 31% 23% 26% 32% 46% 28% 31% 31%
He has underestimated the risks. 59% 62% 67% 61% 43% 62% 58% 59%
Not sure 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (425) (596) (246) (305) (609) (446) (327)
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48. Democrats Dealt with COVID-19 Risks

How would you describe the way Democrats have dealt with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 23% 28% 20% 16% 20% 27% 26% 27% 5% 17%
Most have behaved appropriately. 52% 48% 55% 56% 57% 45% 53% 47% 70% 60%
Most have underestimated the risks. 9% 13% 7% 16% 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 10%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 12% 14% 21% 12% 16% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (730) (847) (244) (229) (706) (398) (1,189) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 23% 3% 45% 28% 24% 2% 49% 3% 48%
Most have behaved appropriately. 52% 79% 26% 44% 53% 81% 21% 78% 26%
Most have underestimated the risks. 9% 6% 13% 10% 8% 4% 14% 7% 13%
Not sure 16% 11% 16% 18% 15% 12% 16% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,577) (621) (406) (453) (1,463) (840) (551) (632) (508)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 23% 14% 25% 26% 30% 17% 28% 25%
Most have behaved appropriately. 52% 57% 52% 49% 45% 50% 53% 56%
Most have underestimated the risks. 9% 15% 6% 9% 8% 13% 8% 8%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 16% 14% 16% 16% 17% 20% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,577) (424) (594) (247) (305) (607) (447) (326)
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49. Republicans Dealt with COVID-19 Risks
How would you describe the way Republicans have dealt with COVID-19?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 5% 7% 4% 10% 7% 4% 2% 5% 6% 10%
Most have behaved appropriately. 30% 33% 27% 17% 25% 33% 39% 35% 9% 18%
Most have underestimated the risks. 50% 47% 53% 61% 54% 43% 50% 46% 66% 49%
Not sure 15% 12% 17% 12% 15% 20% 9% 14% 18% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (730) (847) (245) (229) (706) (397) (1,190) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 7%
Most have behaved appropriately. 30% 7% 63% 30% 30% 5% 65% 3% 62%
Most have underestimated the risks. 50% 76% 17% 50% 51% 82% 12% 83% 17%
Not sure 15% 12% 13% 16% 14% 11% 16% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (621) (409) (451) (1,465) (841) (552) (630) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Most have overreacted to the actual
risks 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 3%
Most have behaved appropriately. 30% 22% 26% 29% 45% 26% 30% 33%
Most have underestimated the risks. 50% 55% 55% 53% 35% 50% 52% 52%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 15% 15% 15% 13% 16% 18% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (423) (596) (247) (305) (608) (445) (327)
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50. Change Approach

Do you think contracting COVID-19 will cause Donald Trump to change his approach to the pandemic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 8% 8% 9% 11% 11% 8% 5% 9% 8% %
No 80% 81% 79% 75% 74% 84% 83% 79% 84% 84%
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 14% 15% 9% 12% 13% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (245) (230) (708) (398) (1,192) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 8% 5% 12% 10% 8% 5% 11% 5% 11%
No 80% 89% 73% 76% 82% 91% 71% 90% 73%
Not sure 12% 6% 14% 15% 11% 4% 18% 5% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (622) (410) (452) (1,467) (843) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 8% 10% 6% 12% 9% 10% 7% 8%
No 80% 79% 84% 80% 7% 79% 84% 80%
Not sure 12% 11% 11% 8% 14% 12% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (423) (597) (248) (306) (610) (447) (327)
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51A. Statements about WH Outbreak — If they can’t protect themselves from the virus, how can they protect America?
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the COVID-19 outbreak at the White House?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 57% 58% 57% 70% 61% 51% 56% 51% 81% 69%
Disagree 43% 42% 43% 30% 39% 49% 44% 49% 19% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (727) (843) (245) (226) (705) (394) (1,181) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 57% 86% 25% 53% 57% 87% 17% 84% 24%
Disagree 43% 14% 75% 47% 43% 13% 83% 16% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (621) (406) (447) (1,457) (842) (546) (631) (504)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 57% 68% 57% 59% 43% 63% 55% 56%
Disagree 43% 32% 43% 41% 57% 37% 45% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (421) (592) (248) (302) (607) (447) (325)
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51B. Statements about WH Outbreak — It goes to show that anyone can get COVID-19 and it’s no big deal
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the COVID-19 outbreak at the White House?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 38% 40% 36% 31% 40% 39% 40% 41% 27% 34%
Disagree 62% 60% 64% 69% 60% 61% 60% 59% 73% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (728) (842) (245) (230) (704) (391) (1,181) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 38% 17% 63% 40% 36% 13% 68% 17% 60%
Disagree 62% 83% 37% 60% 64% 87% 32% 83% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (618) (405) (449) (1,457) (840) (545) (628) (504)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 38% 31% 34% 42% 49% 39% 34% 36%
Disagree 62% 69% 66% 58% 51% 61% 66% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,570) (424) (592) (245) (303) (607) (442) (326)
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51C. Statements about WH Outbreak — | trust the administration less on COVID-19 now
Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about the COVID-19 outbreak at the White House?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Agree 56% 55% 56% 65% 64% 49% 51% 49% 76% 70%
Disagree 44% 45% 44% 35% 36% 51% 49% 51% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (724) (841) (244) (224) (704) (393) (1,180) (159) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Agree 56% 81% 26% 53% 57% 87% 17% 82% 25%
Disagree 44% 19% 74% 47% 43% 13% 83% 18% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (619) (405) (446) (1,453) (839) (546) (630) (505)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Agree 56% 63% 58% 64% 36% 55% 55% 58%
Disagree 44% 37% 42% 36% 64% 45% 45% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,565) (421) (591) (245) (301) (603) (443) (326)
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52. Endangering Those Around Trump

Do you think President Trump is endangering people around him?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 57% 54% 60% 72% 60% 53% 52% 49% 89% 77%
No 35% 41% 30% 22% 35% 40% 39% 42% 8% 22%
Not sure % 5% 10% 6% 6% 8% 9% 9% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,578) (734) (844) (243) (230) (708) (397) (1,192) (159) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 57% 91% 17% 53% 58% 95% 10% 94% 16%
No 35% 7% 73% 36% 36% 4% 7% 5% 71%
Not sure 7% 2% 10% 11% 6% 1% 13% 2% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,578) (619) (409) (452) (1,466) (841) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 57% 67% 61% 58% 38% 63% 53% 54%
No 35% 27% 31% 31% 54% 29% 41% 37%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 10% 7% 9% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,578) (424) (593) (248) (306) (609) (446) (327)
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53. Compare to Flu

How does COVID-19 compare to the flu in the U.S.?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More deadly 63% 60% 66% 74% 65% 55% 66% 58% 83% 73%
Less deadly 11% 13% 8% 10% 14% 11% 7% 11% 8% 15%
About the same 18% 19% 18% 12% 16% 22% 19% 22% 4% 7%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 5% 5% 11% 8% 9% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (244) (230) (709) (397) (1,192) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More deadly 63% 85% 39% 60% 64% 88% 33% 90% 36%
Less deadly 11% 6% 16% 11% 11% 4% 19% 4% 19%
About the same 18% 4% 32% 24% 18% 4% 37% 3% 34%
Not sure 8% 5% 13% 5% 8% 4% 11% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (621) (408) (453) (1,466) (843) (551) (632) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More deadly 63% 72% 67% 55% 51% 65% 65% 66%
Less deadly 11% 10% 6% 13% 17% 10% 13% 10%
About the same 18% 10% 18% 22% 28% 17% 17% 18%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 10% 4% 8% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (597) (247) (304) (610) (447) (326)
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54. Appropriate to Hold Rallies

Is it appropriate for President Trump to hold crowded campaign rallies during the pandemic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Appropriate 28% 35% 22% 18% 26% 32% 30% 33% 5% 21%
Inappropriate 63% 59% 66% 78% 65% 57% 58% 56% 90% 70%
Not sure 9% % 12% 4% 9% 11% 12% 11% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (734) (847) (244) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Appropriate 28% 3% 64% 27% 28% 2% 64% 1% 61%
Inappropriate 63% 94% 24% 61% 62% 96% 17% 95% 24%
Not sure 9% 4% 13% 11% 9% 2% 19% 4% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (622) (410) (451) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Appropriate 28% 20% 25% 29% 40% 22% 32% 30%
Inappropriate 63% 4% 68% 61% 41% 66% 61% 63%
Not sure 9% 5% 7% 10% 19% 12% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (424) (596) (248) (306) (611) (445) (327)
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55. Trump Suspend Rallies
Should President Trump suspend in-person rallies for the rest of the campaign?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 55% 51% 59% 65% 57% 53% 51% 49% 78% 68%
No 34% 41% 27% 26% 32% 36% 37% 39% 13% 23%
Not sure 11% % 14% 9% 10% 11% 12% 12% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,573) (730) (843) (245) (229) (705) (394) (1,184) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 55% 85% 21% 53% 56% 88% 15% 85% 21%
No 34% 9% 66% 34% 33% 6% 70% 8% 65%
Not sure 11% 6% 13% 13% 10% 6% 16% 6% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,573) (619) (408) (451) (1,460) (840) (549) (628) (507)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 55% 65% 58% 57% 40% 60% 53% 53%
No 34% 26% 32% 33% 46% 27% 38% 39%
Not sure 11% 9% 10% 10% 14% 13% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,573) (420) (596) (246) (304) (606) (446) (326)
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56. Trump Require Masks At Rallies

Should President Trump require that people attending his rallies wear masks?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 74% 68% 80% 80% 73% 71% 77% 71% 92% 80%
No 17% 23% 11% 11% 19% 19% 16% 20% 5% ™%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% % 9% 3% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,577) (731) (846) (244) (230) (705) (398) (1,189) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 74% 94% 51% 72% 75% 95% 48% 95% 51%
No 17% 2% 34% 20% 17% 2% 37% 1% 36%
Not sure 9% 4% 14% 9% 8% 3% 16% 4% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (621) (406) (452) (1,464) (843) (549) (631) (509)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 74% 82% 75% 75% 65% 78% 73% 75%
No 17% 13% 17% 17% 22% 12% 23% 16%
Not sure 9% 5% 8% 8% 13% 10% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (421) (596) (247) (306) (609) (446) (326)
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57. Plan to Watch Next Presidential Debate
Do you plan to watch the next televised debate between Donald Trump and Joe Biden, whenever it happens?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 41% 45% 38% 39% 40% 42% 45% 42% 46% 35%
No 39% 38% 39% 35% 46% 37% 35% 38% 40% 40%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 26% 14% 21% 20% 20% 15% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (245) (229) (709) (397) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 41% 43% 47% 36% 42% 39% 48% 39% 47%
No 39% 38% 36% 42% 37% 38% 35% 41% 32%
Not sure 20% 19% 17% 22% 21% 22% 17% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (621) (408) (453) (1,466) (843) (551) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 41% 40% 48% 40% 36% 39% 44% 50%
No 39% 39% 34% 44% 40% 41% 41% 30%
Not sure 20% 21% 18% 17% 24% 21% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (596) (246) (306) (610) (446) (327)
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58. Cut Off Mic

Should the moderator be able to turn off the mic when a candidate’s time is up?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 60% 55% 65% 70% 64% 57% 55% 56% 7% 71%
No 26% 33% 20% 16% 25% 30% 26% 29% 13% 17%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 14% 11% 13% 18% 15% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (734) (848) (245) (230) (708) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 60% 84% 30% 59% 61% 87% 24% 85% 31%
No 26% 5% 55% 25% 26% 4% 56% 6% 51%
Not sure 14% 11% 14% 16% 13% 9% 20% 9% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (621) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 60% 68% 63% 63% 46% 64% 57% 61%
No 26% 17% 25% 25% 37% 19% 33% 30%
Not sure 14% 15% 12% 12% 17% 17% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (597) (247) (306) (610) (447) (327)
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59. Confirm or Reject Nomination

Should the Senate confirm or reject Trump’s nomination of Amy Coney Barrett to the Supreme Court?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Confirm 40% 46% 36% 25% 35% 44% 52% 48% 13% 25%
Reject 44% 43% 44% 50% 46% 40% 42% 36% 64% 61%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 25% 19% 16% 6% 16% 23% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (245) (228) (708) (398) (1,190) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Confirm 40% 8% 85% 41% 42% 5% 89% 7% 82%
Reject 44% 77% 8% 36% 44% 81% 2% 78% 7%
Not sure 16% 15% % 24% 14% 14% 9% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (410) (450) (1,465) (842) (551) (632) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Confirm 40% 34% 35% 39% 58% 36% 40% 47%
Reject 44% 49% 52% 45% 23% 44% 44% 46%
Not sure 16% 17% 12% 16% 19% 20% 16% %
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (595) (247) (306) (608) (446) (327)
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60. Fair to Block Merrick Garland Vote

Do you think it was fair or unfair for Senate Republicans to block a vote on President Obama’s Supreme Court pick because it was the beginning of a
presidential election year but then allow a vote on President Trump’s pick just weeks before a presidential election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Fair 24% 31% 19% 18% 23% 25% 29% 28% 9% 18%
Unfair 55% 52% 57% 63% 59% 51% 50% 49% 79% 62%
Not sure 21% 17% 24% 19% 18% 23% 21% 23% 12% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Fair 24% 4% 52% 26% 24% 3% 53% 3% 51%
Unfair 55% 87% 18% 51% 56% 88% 13% 86% 20%
Not sure 21% 9% 30% 23% 20% 9% 34% 11% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Fair 24% 17% 21% 29% 37% 19% 30% 27%
Unfair 55% 65% 57% 56% 38% 56% 57% 59%
Not sure 21% 18% 22% 15% 26% 26% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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61. Fair to Block Amy Coney Barrett Vote
Do you think it would be fair or unfair for Democrats to respond to Republican actions in 2016 and 2020 by adding justices to the Supreme Court?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Fair 32% 35% 30% 48% 34% 26% 29% 27% 51% 44%
Unfair 33% 41% 27% 16% 30% 40% 39% 39% 18% 20%
Not sure 34% 24% 43% 36% 36% 34% 32% 35% 31% 36%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (245) (228) (708) (399) (1,192) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Fair 32% 55% 10% 28% 33% 55% 8% 53% 9%
Unfair 33% 14% 58% 35% 34% 12% 61% 11% 60%
Not sure 34% 31% 32% 37% 33% 33% 31% 36% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (619) (410) (453) (1,466) (841) (553) (631) (512)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Fair 32% 43% 33% 33% 18% 34% 34% 32%
Unfair 33% 27% 33% 29% 45% 29% 34% 43%
Not sure 34% 30% 35% 38% 37% 37% 32% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (596) (247) (306) (609) (446) (327)
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62. Biden Will Try to Pack Court

If elected do you think Joe Biden will try to increase the number of justices to the Supreme Court?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 43% 49% 38% 42% 41% 42% 47% 45% 31% 44%
No 13% 14% 12% 17% 16% 12% 9% 14% 11% 15%
Not sure 44% 38% 50% 42% 42% 46% 44% 42% 58% 40%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (244) (228) (708) (399) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 43% 30% 59% 47% 44% 25% 67% 28% 66%
No 13% 16% 7% 16% 13% 17% 7% 15% 8%
Not sure 44% 54% 33% 38% 43% 57% 26% 57% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (619) (410) (452) (1,465) (840) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 43% 40% 40% 46% 49% 45% 40% 43%
No 13% 15% 12% 13% 12% 12% 14% 16%
Not sure 44% 45% 48% 42% 39% 43% 46% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (425) (597) (245) (305) (608) (446) (327)
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63. Barrett Recusal 2020 Election Cases

If confirmed to the Supreme Court, should Amy Coney Barrett recuse herself from any cases about the results of the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 40% 44% 42% 45% 39% 43% 39% 53% 47%
No 32% 41% 24% 26% 24% 36% 38% 36% 14% 30%
Not sure 26% 19% 32% 32% 31% 25% 19% 26% 32% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 42% 68% 12% 38% 43% 70% 10% 70% 12%
No 32% 11% 59% 35% 32% 11% 61% 11% 60%
Not sure 26% 21% 29% 26% 25% 19% 29% 19% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,582) (621) (410) (453) (1,468) (843) (553) (831) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 42% 50% 43% 46% 27% 41% 43% 49%
No 32% 26% 33% 26% 43% 28% 33% 36%
Not sure 26% 24% 24% 28% 31% 31% 23% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (424) (597) (248) (306) (610) (447) (327)
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64. Scotus Selection Procedure

It has been proposed that the Supreme Court be expanded so that five justices are affiliated with the Republicans, five are affiliated with the Democrats, and
five are apolitical and chosen by the other ten justices. Do you think this would be a good or bad idea?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A good idea 31% 27% 33% 45% 34% 27% 22% 28% 39% 37%
A bad idea 38% 50% 28% 19% 32% 43% 49% 42% 22% 28%
Not sure 32% 23% 39% 36% 34% 30% 29% 31% 38% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (734) (847) (244) (230) (709) (398) (1,194) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A good idea 31% 46% 16% 26% 32% 46% 12% 43% 18%
A bad idea 38% 17% 59% 46% 38% 17% 65% 17% 64%
Not sure 32% 37% 25% 27% 30% 37% 23% 39% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (621) (410) (452) (1,467) (842) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
A good idea 31% 38% 33% 26% 20% 31% 32% 33%
A bad idea 38% 30% 37% 39% 50% 34% 41% 41%
Not sure 32% 33% 30% 35% 30% 35% 27% 26%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (424) (597) (248) (305) (611) (446) (327)

135



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

65. Overturn Roe V. Wade
The Supreme Court established a constitutional right of a woman to obtain an abortion in 1973 with its decision in Roe v. Wade. Do you think the Supreme

Court’s decision in Roe v. Wade should be overturned?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 22% 26% 18% 21% 21% 23% 21% 26% 6% 16%
No 61% 59% 62% 60% 65% 59% 61% 57% 70% 68%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 19% 14% 18% 18% 17% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (244) (230) (706) (399) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 22% 6% 43% 21% 21% 3% 44% 6% 40%
No 61% 84% 30% 63% 62% 88% 33% 86% 35%
Not sure 17% 11% 27% 15% 17% 9% 23% 8% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (619) (410) (452) (1,465) (841) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 22% 19% 19% 25% 27% 21% 23% 19%
No 61% 64% 64% 65% 51% 60% 62% 68%
Not sure 17% 18% 17% 10% 23% 19% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (422) (597) (248) (305) (608) (446) (327)
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66. Will Overturn Roe

If Amy Coney Barrett joins the Supreme Court, do you think the Supreme Court WILL overturn Roe v. Wade?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 31% 29% 33% 39% 36% 28% 26% 29% 27% 53%
No 21% 24% 19% 20% 18% 20% 27% 24% 15% 11%
Not sure 47% 47% 48% 41% 45% 52% 47% 47% 58% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (243) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (159) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 31% 48% 16% 27% 32% 49% 13% 47% 16%
No 21% 10% 31% 28% 22% 6% 39% 7% 37%
Not sure 47% 42% 53% 45% 47% 45% 48% 46% 47%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (621) (410) (452) (1,468) (842) (553) (831) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 31% 38% 29% 35% 20% 33% 28% 33%
No 21% 16% 20% 21% 31% 21% 25% 22%
Not sure 47% 45% 50% 43% 50% 46% 47% 44%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (425) (595) (248) (306) (610) (447) (326)
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67. Invalidate ACA

Should the Supreme Court invalidate the Affordable Care Act?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 31% 35% 27% 25% 27% 34% 32% 36% 12% 17%
No 50% 48% 53% 57% 54% 44% 53% 46% 64% 56%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 18% 19% 22% 15% 18% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (244) (230) (708) (397) (1,192) (160) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 31% 6% 58% 37% 30% 4% 66% 6% 62%
No 50% 79% 19% 46% 52% 84% 12% 82% 18%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 17% 18% 12% 22% 12% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (620) (409) (452) (1,467) (841) (553) (630) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 31% 27% 28% 28% 40% 26% 33% 29%
No 50% 54% 53% 55% 40% 52% 49% 58%
Not sure 19% 19% 19% 17% 20% 22% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (423) (596) (247) (306) (609) (446) (327)
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68. Will Invalidate ACA

If Amy Coney Barrett joins the Supreme Court, do you think the Supreme Court WILL invalidate the Affordable Care Act?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 35% 35% 35% 40% 38% 37% 25% 32% 38% 571%
No 16% 19% 13% 18% 17% 12% 18% 16% 20% 9%
Not sure 50% 46% 52% 42% 45% 51% 57% 53% 42% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,580) (732) (848) (245) (230) (708) (397) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 35% 53% 18% 28% 36% 55% 15% 51% 19%
No 16% 11% 19% 20% 15% 7% 24% 10% 23%
Not sure 50% 36% 63% 52% 49% 38% 61% 40% 58%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (408) (452) (1,466) (843) (551) (631) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 35% 41% 33% 39% 26% 32% 36% 40%
No 16% 15% 17% 14% 16% 19% 15% 11%
Not sure 50% 43% 51% 47% 58% 49% 48% 48%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (594) (248) (306) (611) (444) (327)
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69. Pass Another Relief Bill

Should Congress pass another COVID-19 relief package to help workers and businesses hurt by the pandemic?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 79% 84% 75% 79% 79% 80% 77% 7% 83% 86%
No 9% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7% 11% 10% 7% 4%
Not sure 12% % 16% 10% 13% 13% 12% 13% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (730) (846) (245) (229) (704) (398) (1,189) (161) (125)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 79% 86% 72% 78% 82% 89% 73% 90% 70%
No 9% 5% 11% 13% 8% 3% 13% 4% 16%
Not sure 12% 10% 16% 9% 11% 8% 14% 6% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (620) (407) (452) (1,463) (840) (550) (629) (509)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 79% 85% 79% 7% 2% 82% 78% 75%
No 9% 8% 7% 11% 13% 7% 12% 12%
Not sure 12% 7% 13% 12% 16% 12% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (422) (595) (247) (305) (611) (443) (325)
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70. More to Blame on Stimulus Bill
Who is more to blame for the failure to agree on a stimulus bill?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Nancy Pelosi 40% 44% 37% 21% 34% 45% 53% 49% 14% 21%
President Trump 16% 12% 19% 29% 15% 13% 10% 11% 36% 18%
Mitch McConnell 31% 34% 27% 31% 31% 30% 31% 26% 38% 47%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 18% 20% 12% 6% 14% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (245) (229) (708) (399) (1,194) (160) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Nancy Pelosi 40% 7% 80% 46% 41% 4% 90% 7% 81%
President Trump 16% 25% 6% 12% 16% 27% 2% 25% 6%
Mitch McConnell 31% 56% 5% 26% 31% 59% 1% 57% 4%
Not sure 13% 12% 8% 15% 12% 10% 7% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (622) (408) (453) (1,468) (843) (552) (632) (511)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Nancy Pelosi 40% 29% 37% 38% 61% 3% 42% 39%
President Trump 16% 16% 20% 13% 11% 14% 17% 21%
Mitch McConnell 31% 39% 32% 34% 15% 33% 31% 29%
Not sure 13% 16% 12% 15% 13% 16% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,581) (424) (597) (247) (306) (611) (445) (327)
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71. Least to Blame on Stimulus Bill

Who of these is least to blame for the failure to agree on a stimulus bill?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Nancy Pelosi 33% 34% 32% 37% 33% 31% 34% 27% 50% 48%
President Trump 34% 39% 30% 20% 30% 38% 43% 41% 14% 22%
Mitch McConnell 6% 6% 6% 10% 7% 5% 5% 5% 10% 3%
Not sure 27% 21% 31% 34% 30% 27% 18% 27% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (245) (230) (707) (398) (1,193) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Nancy Pelosi 33% 60% 5% 28% 34% 64% 1% 62% 4%
President Trump 34% 10% 63% 39% 35% 7% 2% 10% 65%
Mitch McConnell 6% 3% 10% 6% 6% 3% 9% 2% 10%
Not sure 27% 26% 22% 27% 25% 26% 18% 26% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,580) (622) (410) (451) (1,466) (843) (551) (631) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Nancy Pelosi 33% 43% 34% 32% 20% 31% 34% 36%
President Trump 34% 26% 34% 35% 45% 35% 31% 34%
Mitch McConnell 6% 4% 4% 3% 13% 5% 9% 4%
Not sure 27% 27% 28% 30% 22% 29% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,580) (423) (597) (247) (306) (610) (446) (327)
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72. Senate Do First
Which should the Senate do first?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Vote on a COVID-19 relief package 66% 63% 68% 70% 71% 65% 60% 62% 80% 72%
Vote on the nomination of Amy Coney
Barrett to the Supreme Court 25% 31% 21% 21% 18% 28% 32% 29% 11% 16%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 9% 11% 7% 8% 9% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (732) (849) (245) (229) (709) (398) (1,193) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Vote on a COVID-19 relief package 66% 87% 41% 62% 68% 91% 38% 90% 39%
Vote on the nomination of Amy Coney
Barrett to the Supreme Court 25% 6% 49% 29% 25% 4% 53% 5% 53%
Not sure 9% 6% 10% 9% % 6% 8% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (620) (410) (453) (1,467) (842) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Vote on a COVID-19 relief package 66% 74% 69% 64% 53% 73% 62% 61%
Vote on the nomination of Amy Coney
Barrett to the Supreme Court 25% 18% 23% 28% 36% 17% 30% 32%
Not sure 9% 8% 8% 8% 11% 9% 9% %
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,581) (424) (597) (247) (306) (609) (447) (327)
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73. Posts about Sex Trafficking

Have you seen posts on Facebook or received emails from friends and/or family about child sex trafficking?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 31% 28% 34% 45% 39% 27% 20% 33% 20% 33%
No 66% 69% 63% 50% 57% 71% 78% 65% 76% 57%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (245) (229) (708) (399) (1,192) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 31% 24% 37% 34% 31% 24% 38% 22% 41%
No 66% 73% 61% 64% 66% 72% 59% 76% 57%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (620) (410) (453) (1,467) (842) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 31% 30% 28% 37% 33% 31% 35% 28%
No 66% 68% 69% 59% 64% 66% 61% 69%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (423) (597) (248) (306) (610) (447) (326)
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74. Frequency of Sex Trafficking Posts

How often do you see these posts or receive these messages?

Among those who have seen these posts or receive these messages

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very often 20% 13% 25% 14% 23% 22% 19% 20% 20% 22%
Sometimes 48% 54% 43% 43% 54% 45% 52% 49% 49% 35%
Not very often 32% 33% 32% 43% 23% 33% 29% 31% 32% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (508) (196) (312) (92) (87) (225) (104) (389) (45) (41)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very often 20% 18% 31% 11% 19% 12% 26% 15% 22%
Sometimes 48% 52% 39% 53% 50% 48% 48% 47% 50%
Not very often 32% 31% 30% 36% 31% 40% 26% 38% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (508) (164) (159) (151) (474) (230) (217) (163) (202)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very often 20% 20% 19% 29% 17% 20% 22% 15%
Sometimes 48% 52% 47% 43% 50% 47% 50% 53%
Not very often 32% 27% 34% 29% 33% 33% 28% 32%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (508) (128) (181) (92) (105) (196) (159) (93)
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75. Problem of Sex Trafficking

How big a problem is child sex trafficking in the U.S.?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
A big problem 45% 39% 51% 54% 43% 43% 45% 43% 60% 36%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 31% 25% 28% 31% 30% 23% 29% 22% 30%
A small problem % 11% 4% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 2% %
Not a problem at all 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 10% 16% 19% 26% 18% 16% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (229) (709) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
A big problem 45% 42% 53% 40% 45% 37% 53% 41% 49%
Somewhat of a problem 28% 25% 30% 31% 29% 27% 30% 25% 33%
A small problem 7% 9% 4% 7% 7% 11% 3% 9% 5%
Not a problem at all 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Not sure 18% 23% 12% 20% 18% 23% 13% 24% 12%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (409) (453) (1,468) (844) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

A big problem 45% 43% 46% 51% 43% 54% 39% 33%

Somewhat of a problem 28% 30% 26% 25% 32% 21% 36% 33%

A small problem % 8% 7% 6% 6% 5% 8% 12%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not a problem at all 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 18% 18% 19% 18% 17% 19% 16% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (424) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (326)
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76. Democrats Involved in Sex Trafficking

Do you believe that top Democrats are involved in elite child sex-trafficking rings?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 25% 31% 20% 25% 24% 27% 24% 28% 16% 16%
No 51% 50% 52% 52% 51% 50% 51% 47% 65% 59%
Not sure 24% 20% 27% 22% 25% 23% 25% 25% 20% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (229) (709) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 25% 5% 50% 25% 25% 5% 50% 6% 47%
No 51% 82% 21% 47% 52% 82% 17% 83% 20%
Not sure 24% 14% 29% 28% 23% 13% 33% 11% 33%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (621) (410) (453) (1,468) (843) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 25% 19% 22% 30% 35% 27% 24% 19%
No 51% 59% 53% 52% 37% 52% 53% 57%
Not sure 24% 22% 25% 19% 28% 21% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (424) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (326)
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77. Trump Dismantling Dem Trafficking Ring
Do you believe that President Trump is working to dismantle an elite child sex-trafficking ring involving top Democrats?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 24% 27% 22% 23% 20% 27% 24% 28% 10% 15%
No 47% 48% 47% 57% 56% 41% 42% 43% 56% 65%
Not sure 28% 25% 31% 20% 23% 32% 33% 29% 34% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (730) (846) (245) (228) (708) (395) (1,188) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 24% 7% 49% 23% 25% 4% 52% 7% 44%
No 47% 70% 18% 47% 49% 80% 12% 74% 18%
Not sure 28% 23% 33% 30% 26% 16% 37% 19% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (618) (410) (451) (1,465) (839) (552) (627) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 24% 20% 23% 28% 28% 26% 22% 20%
No 47% 54% 48% 47% 3% 46% 50% 54%
Not sure 28% 25% 29% 26% 35% 28% 28% 26%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (425) (592) (248) (304) (608) (444) (327)
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78. Heard about Qanon
Have you ever heard of QAnon?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 55% 61% 50% 56% 57% 52% 58% 58% 43% 46%
No 37% 33% 40% 33% 35% 42% 32% 35% 51% 40%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 11% 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (244) (230) (709) (396) (1,192) (159) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 55% 61% 46% 57% 58% 69% 48% 66% 48%
No 3% 34% 45% 33% 35% 26% 44% 28% 44%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 9% % 5% 9% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (620) (409) (452) (1,465) (842) (551) (630) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 55% 50% 62% 55% 50% 44% 62% 2%
No 37% 44% 32% 29% 40% 47% 29% 24%
Not sure 8% 5% 6% 16% 10% 9% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (595) (248) (305) (609) (446) (326)
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79. Opinion of Qanon
What is your opinion of QAnon?
Among those who have heard of QAnon

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

It's an extremist conspiracy theory with

no basis in fact 59% 53% 65% 55% 69% 54% 57% 56% 63% 77%
It goes too far but | believe some of

what I've heard 11% 13% 10% 15% 9% 15% 5% 11% 8% 13%
| think it's true 7% 8% % 10% 9% 5% 6% 8% 9% 3%
Not sure 23% 27% 19% 20% 13% 25% 31% 25% 20% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (540) (547) (142) (161) (504) (280) (875) (74) (67)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

It's an extremist conspiracy theory with

no basis in fact 59% 83% 20% 55% 61% 85% 16% 83% 18%
It goes too far but | believe some of

what I've heard 11% 4% 22% 12% 10% 4% 22% 3% 22%
| think it's true 7% 3% 18% 6% % 3% 15% 3% 13%
Not sure 23% 10% 40% 26% 22% 8% 47% 10% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,087) (458) (234) (326) (1,040) (674) (328) (519) (307)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

I's an extremist conspiracy theory with

no basis in fact 59% 67% 57% 65% 49% 65% 58% 57%
It goes too far but | believe some of

what I've heard 11% 6% 13% 14% 11% 8% 13% 15%
| think it's true % 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6%
Not sure 23% 23% 21% 17% 32% 20% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,087) (283) (425) (171) (202) (360) (329) (263)
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80. Watch Townhalls
Did you watch either the ABC town hall with Joe Biden or the NBC town hall with Donald Trump on Thursday?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
ABC town hall with Joe Biden 13% 14% 12% 17% 9% 12% 14% 11% 17% 17%
NBC town hall with Donald Trump 8% 10% 7% 6% 8% 8% 10% 9% 1% 12%
Both town halls 11% 14% 9% 10% 14% 11% 11% 11% 18% 7%
Neither 68% 62% 73% 67% 69% 70% 65% 69% 63% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (244) (230) (709) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
ABC town hall with Joe Biden 13% 25% 1% 9% 13% 23% 2% 20% 5%
NBC town hall with Donald Trump 8% 2% 17% 6% 8% 3% 17% 3% 14%
Both town halls 11% 12% 10% 12% 11% 10% 13% 10% 13%
Neither 68% 61% 72% 72% 68% 64% 68% 67% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (621) (410) (453) (1,468) (843) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
ABC town hall with Joe Biden 13% 17% 14% 13% 5% 12% 11% 17%
NBC town hall with Donald Trump 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 5% 12% 13%
Both town halls 11% 13% 15% 5% 9% 12% 10% 14%
Neither 68% 63% 63% 71% 79% 1% 67% 56%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%

continued on the next page . ..
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (596) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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81. Watched More of Townhall

Did you watch more of the ABC town hall with Joe Biden or the NBC town hall with Donald Trump?

Among those who watched both town halls

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

More of the ABC town hall with Joe

Biden 25% 33% 16% * 27% 24% 26% 21% * *
More of the NBC town hall with Donald

Trump 37% 33% 41% * 30% 39% 34% 36% * *
About the same amount of both 38% 34% 43% * 43% 37% 40% 43% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (254) (129) (125) (27) (42) (109) (76) (193) (26) (18)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

More of the ABC town hall with Joe

Biden 25% 42% 6% 27% 27% 53% 3% 46% 8%
More of the NBC town hall with Donald

Trump 37% 36% 61% 24% 33% 13% 55% 25% 46%
About the same amount of both 38% 22% 34% 49% 39% 34% 42% 29% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (254) (88) (71) (85) (243) (129) (106) (93) (101)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

More of the ABC town hall with Joe

Biden 25% 21% 27% * 28% 25% 23% 31%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More of the NBC town hall with Donald
Trump 37% 42% 26% * 55% 42% 33% 32%
About the same amount of both 38% 37% 47% * 17% 33% 44% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (254) (75) (106) (29) (44) (90) (78) (56)
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82. Townhalls Change Vote

Did the town halls make you more likely to vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden?
Among a randomly selected group of those who watched either town hall or both town halls

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More likely to vote for Joe Biden 40% 41% 38% 54% 53% 40% 21% 38% 44% 37%
More likely to vote for Donald Trump 30% 27% 34% 26% 33% 28% 31% 34% 4% 33%
No change 31% 33% 28% 20% 14% 32% 48% 28% 53% 30%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (334) (165) (169) (41) (43) (153) (97) (246) (31) (36)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More likely to vote for Joe Biden 40% 65% 7% 35% 39% 72% 1% 56% 21%
More likely to vote for Donald Trump 30% 8% 59% 27% 31% 4% 60% 15% 49%
No change 31% 28% 34% 38% 31% 24% 39% 29% 30%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (334) (140) (88) (93) (315) (193) (119) (149) (117)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
More likely to vote for Joe Biden 40% 34% 46% 44% 34% 42% 34% 43%
More likely to vote for Donald Trump 30% 29% 27% 35% 31% 20% 36% 37%
No change 31% 37% 27% 22% 35% 37% 30% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (334) (93) (124) (59) (57) (113) (101) (76)
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83. Not Watching Townhalls Change Vote

If you had not watched the town halls, would you be more likely to vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden?
Among a randomly selected group of those who watched either town hall or both town halls

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
More likely to vote for Joe Biden 46% 40% 52% 51% 42% 45% 46% 39% 84% *
More likely to vote for Donald Trump 27% 26% 28% 31% 40% 21% 20% 30% 1% *
No change 28% 34% 20% 18% 18% 34% 34% 31% 15% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% x
Unweighted N (340) (171) (169) (55) (47) (143) (95) (253) (40) (26)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
More likely to vote for Joe Biden 46% 76% 6% 29% 45% 71% 0% 75% 9%
More likely to vote for Donald Trump 27% 2% 59% 42% 25% 5% 64% 1% 60%
No change 28% 22% 36% 29% 30% 24% 36% 25% 31%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (340) (155) (88) (88) (320) (193) (121) (141) (110)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

More likely to vote for Joe Biden 46% 54% 43% 31% 45% 62% 35% 28%
More likely to vote for Donald Trump 27% 30% 25% 26% 27% 22% 35% 26%

No change 28% 16% 31% 43% 28% 16% 30% 46%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (340) (96) (142) (39) (61) (120) (106) (80)
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84. Trump on Qanon

During an NBC town hall this week, President Trump refused to disavow QAnon, saying "I know nothing about QAnon" except that "they are very strongly
against pedophilia and | agree with that." Was Trump’s response appropriate or inappropriate?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Appropriate 36% 42% 31% 32% 26% 40% 43% 42% 10% 27%
Inappropriate 39% 41% 3% 38% 48% 37% 35% 34% 53% 53%
Not sure 25% 17% 32% 30% 26% 24% 22% 24% 37% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (245) (229) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Appropriate 36% 9% 70% 39% 36% 5% 74% 7% 71%
Inappropriate 39% 67% % 34% 40% 71% 5% 68% 8%
Not sure 25% 24% 23% 27% 24% 24% 21% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (621) (409) (453) (1,468) (842) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Appropriate 36% 28% 33% 38% 49% 30% 42% 39%
Inappropriate 39% 44% 41% 49% 23% 38% 41% 43%
Not sure 25% 28% 26% 14% 28% 32% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (425) (596) (247) (306) (611) (445) (327)
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85. Trump Townhall Obamacare

During his NBC town hall, President Trump promised that he will "replace [the Affordable Care Act] with a much better health care at a much lower price."

Do you believe him?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 34% 39% 30% 22% 28% 38% 43% 41% 8% 19%
No 54% 53% 56% 66% 62% 49% 48% 46% 82% 73%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 12% 10% 14% 9% 13% 10% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (733) (849) (245) (230) (709) (398) (1,194) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote

Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 34% 4% 74% 35% 35% 2% 80% 5% 2%
No 54% 90% 12% 51% 55% 93% 5% 91% 14%
Not sure 11% 6% 14% 14% 10% 4% 15% 4% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (621) (410) (453) (1,468) (843) (553) (631) (512)

Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 34% 27% 32% 31% 48% 30% 38% 32%
No 54% 60% 59% 60% 38% 58% 54% 55%
Not sure 11% 13% 9% 9% 15% 12% 8% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (424) (597) (248) (306) (610) (447) (327)
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86. Protect Pre-Existing Conditions
Who do you believe will always protect the ability of people with pre-existing conditions to obtain health insurance? Check all that apply.

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Joe Biden 45% 45% 45% 51% 47% 42% 44% 38% 73% 62%
Democrats 44% 44% 44% 48% 45% 41% 44% 37% 61% 65%
Donald Trump 29% 33% 27% 19% 26% 31% 38% 36% 4% 18%
Republicans 19% 19% 18% 12% 16% 18% 26% 22% 4% 12%
None of these 11% 11% 12% 15% 12% 12% % 13% 11% 5%
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 12% 11% 12% 10% 13% 7% 8%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Joe Biden 45% 83% 11% 34% 47% 81% 8% 82% 13%
Democrats 44% 75% 14% 38% 46% 77% 9% 7% 15%
Donald Trump 29% 3% 69% 27% 30% 2% 69% 3% 62%
Republicans 19% 1% 47% 13% 19% 0% 43% 3% 39%
None of these 11% 5% 9% 18% 11% 6% 11% 6% 12%
Not sure 11% 5% 11% 16% 9% 5% 15% 5% 13%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Joe Biden 45% 56% 48% 41% 30% 49% 42% 52%

Democrats 44% 49% 47% 42% 35% 46% 44% 47%

Donald Trump 29% 24% 28% 28% 39% 27% 29% 33%

continued on the next page ...
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Republicans 19% 14% 20% 19% 21% 16% 18% 21%
None of these 11% 8% 10% 16% 14% 10% 13% %
Not sure 11% 13% 9% 10% 13% 10% 12% 12%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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87. Biden Move Republican Senators

During an ABC town hall this week, Joe Biden predicted that if he’s elected president, "between four and eight Republican senators" would be "willing to
move on things where there’s bipartisan consensus." Do you believe that Republicans would be willing to work with Joe Biden to pass legislation?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 32% 32% 31% 29% 26% 31% 41% 29% 42% 39%
No 35% 39% 31% 42% 40% 35% 24% 36% 34% 31%
Not sure 33% 29% 37% 29% 34% 34% 35% 36% 24% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,581) (733) (848) (244) (230) (708) (399) (1,194) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 32% 43% 24% 28% 33% 43% 22% 41% 24%
No 35% 30% 45% 31% 34% 29% 43% 26% 43%
Not sure 33% 27% 31% 41% 33% 29% 35% 33% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (621) (409) (453) (1,467) (843) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 32% 33% 34% 29% 29% 28% 34% 37%
No 35% 34% 35% 32% 36% 35% 35% 36%
Not sure 33% 33% 31% 39% 35% 37% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (425) (595) (248) (306) (610) (447) (326)
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88. Biden Cooperate with Republicans

Do you believe if elected president Joe Biden would be willing to work with Republicans to pass legislation?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 51% 51% 51% 59% 54% 46% 51% 43% 76% 65%
No 33% 37% 30% 25% 29% 37% 37% 40% 12% 19%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 17% 17% 17% 13% 17% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (243) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (160) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 51% 86% 14% 46% 52% 87% 9% 85% 17%
No 33% 7% 69% 34% 33% 4% 72% 5% 67%
Not sure 16% 7% 17% 20% 15% 9% 18% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (620) (409) (453) (1,467) (841) (553) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 51% 62% 57% 47% 31% 50% 53% 58%
No 33% 23% 30% 36% 49% 32% 32% 32%
Not sure 16% 15% 14% 17% 20% 17% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (425) (594) (248) (306) (609) (447) (326)
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89. Free and Fair Election

Do you think this year’s presidential election will be free and fair?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 27% 31% 23% 24% 22% 25% 36% 27% 19% 36%
No 39% 40% 39% 50% 44% 37% 33% 38% 52% 35%
Not sure 34% 29% 38% 26% 35% 39% 31% 35% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,581) (734) (847) (244) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 27% 32% 22% 26% 27% 33% 20% 34% 20%
No 39% 37% 35% 44% 38% 35% 43% 34% 43%
Not sure 34% 30% 42% 30% 35% 32% 37% 31% 37%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (622) (409) (453) (1,467) (844) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 27% 25% 28% 23% 27% 23% 31% 33%
No 39% 39% 40% 37% 41% 46% 35% 35%
Not sure 34% 36% 32% 40% 31% 31% 34% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (425) (597) (247) (305) (610) (447) (327)
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90. Trump Loses Only if Election Is Rigged
Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: "The only way Donald Trump is going to lose is November is if the election is rigged."

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 31% 35% 27% 23% 25% 35% 36% 34% 23% 22%
No 53% 53% 52% 62% 57% 50% 48% 49% 64% 60%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 15% 18% 15% 16% 17% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (244) (230) (707) (398) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 31% 14% 58% 26% 31% 11% 62% 12% 54%
No 53% 76% 24% 53% 54% 83% 16% 80% 23%
Not sure 16% 9% 19% 21% 15% 7% 22% 8% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (619) (409) (453) (1,466) (841) (552) (630) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 31% 29% 30% 24% 39% 33% 30% 25%
No 53% 57% 57% 53% 42% 50% 55% 60%
Not sure 16% 14% 13% 24% 20% 17% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (423) (595) (248) (306) (610) (446) (327)

169



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

91. Election Cannot Be Rigged
Election-security experts say a U.S. presidential election cannot be rigged. Do you believe them?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 26% 27% 25% 36% 22% 22% 29% 25% 21% 41%
No 54% 59% 50% 43% 55% 60% 50% 54% 60% 46%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 21% 22% 18% 21% 21% 19% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (734) (849) (245) (230) (709) (399) (1,194) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 26% 38% 14% 24% 28% 41% 11% 41% 13%
No 54% 41% 67% 56% 54% 36% 75% 35% 2%
Not sure 20% 20% 19% 20% 18% 24% 14% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,583) (622) (410) (453) (1,469) (844) (553) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 26% 30% 25% 26% 23% 25% 28% 30%
No 54% 48% 53% 54% 62% 56% 51% 48%
Not sure 20% 22% 22% 20% 15% 18% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,583) (425) (597) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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92. Election Will Be Rigged
Do you think this year’s presidential election will be "rigged" in favor of one candidate or another?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 30% 34% 26% 27% 29% 33% 27% 28% 39% 31%
No 34% 35% 32% 45% 36% 28% 32% 32% 26% 46%
Not sure 36% 31% 42% 28% 35% 39% 41% 39% 35% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (732) (847) (245) (229) (707) (398) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 30% 27% 36% 28% 29% 22% 41% 23% 40%
No 34% 45% 23% 32% 36% 49% 17% 46% 20%
Not sure 36% 28% 41% 40% 35% 29% 42% 30% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (621) (408) (453) (1,465) (843) (551) (631) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 30% 31% 28% 30% 30% 35% 25% 26%
No 34% 35% 36% 29% 33% 30% 39% 39%
Not sure 36% 34% 36% 42% 36% 35% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (422) (596) (248) (306) (607) (447) (327)
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93A. Election Worries — Fraudulent postal voting
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 27% 31% 23% 18% 23% 32% 29% 28% 33% 13%
Somewhat worried 21% 22% 19% 22% 25% 21% 15% 20% 20% 35%
Slightly worried 17% 13% 20% 15% 12% 20% 18% 17% 25% 12%
Not worried 35% 33% 37% 45% 40% 26% 38% 35% 22% 40%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,576) (733) (843) (243) (228) (708) (397) (1,190) (159) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 27% 16% 44% 24% 27% 11% 48% 14% 45%
Somewhat worried 21% 18% 24% 22% 19% 14% 26% 14% 25%
Slightly worried 17% 18% 20% 15% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16%
Not worried 35% 48% 13% 40% 37% 58% 9% 54% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,576) (621) (409) (451) (1,467) (844) (551) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 27% 25% 28% 22% 31% 27% 27% 23%
Somewhat worried 21% 22% 20% 26% 18% 22% 20% 21%
Slightly worried 17% 15% 19% 17% 15% 18% 15% 18%
Not worried 35% 38% 33% 35% 35% 33% 38% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,576) (423) (596) (247) (304) (606) (445) (327)
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93B. Election Worries — Interference by foreign countries
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 24% 23% 24% 21% 26% 22% 25% 19% 40% 29%
Somewhat worried 27% 31% 24% 35% 24% 22% 33% 26% 25% 36%
Slightly worried 25% 22% 27% 19% 27% 28% 22% 26% 26% 17%
Not worried 25% 24% 25% 25% 24% 28% 21% 29% 10% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (734) (843) (243) (229) (706) (399) (1,189) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 24% 39% 9% 17% 25% 40% 8% 39% 7%
Somewhat worried 27% 27% 23% 31% 27% 32% 22% 31% 25%
Slightly worried 25% 23% 28% 24% 23% 19% 28% 21% 29%
Not worried 25% 10% 40% 28% 25% 9% 43% 10% 39%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (620) (410) (452) (1,465) (841) (552) (631) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 24% 31% 22% 22% 17% 29% 18% 23%
Somewhat worried 27% 30% 29% 32% 19% 22% 34% 30%
Slightly worried 25% 22% 26% 26% 25% 25% 24% 27%
Not worried 25% 17% 24% 20% 38% 24% 24% 20%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,577) (423) (597) (246) (304) (607) (445) (327)
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93C. Election Worries — Legitimate mail ballots will not be counted
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 37% 37% 37% 40% 39% 39% 30% 35% 48% 38%
Somewhat worried 29% 31% 28% 25% 31% 28% 33% 32% 14% 33%
Slightly worried 22% 21% 23% 23% 17% 24% 22% 23% 25% 14%
Not worried 12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 15% 11% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (734) (845) (244) (229) (707) (399) (1,191) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 3% 40% 35% 35% 37% 39% 37% 40% 35%
Somewhat worried 29% 28% 28% 35% 30% 30% 32% 28% 33%
Slightly worried 22% 20% 27% 18% 21% 19% 22% 21% 22%
Not worried 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 13% 10% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,579) (622) (409) (452) (1,468) (844) (552) (632) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 37% 41% 35% 36% 36% 39% 35% 35%
Somewhat worried 29% 27% 33% 34% 26% 29% 30% 34%
Slightly worried 22% 20% 22% 22% 21% 22% 21% 19%
Not worried 12% 11% 10% 8% 17% 11% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (596) (248) (305) (607) (447) (327)

177



Yahoo! News Presidential Election - October 19, 2020
October 16-18, 2020 - 1,583 U.S. Registered Voters

93D. Election Worries — The outcome of the election will not be accepted by one of the candidates
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 34% 33% 35% 45% 35% 31% 31% 33% 34% 40%
Somewhat worried 26% 27% 25% 25% 25% 28% 25% 26% 26% 17%
Slightly worried 22% 22% 22% 15% 22% 27% 20% 22% 29% 25%
Not worried 18% 18% 18% 15% 18% 15% 23% 19% 10% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (732) (842) (243) (229) (706) (396) (1,187) (159) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 34% 47% 17% 34% 35% 52% 17% 47% 20%
Somewhat worried 26% 26% 25% 28% 26% 26% 23% 28% 25%
Slightly worried 22% 21% 26% 20% 21% 16% 26% 19% 24%
Not worried 18% 6% 33% 18% 18% 7% 33% 6% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (620) (409) (451) (1,463) (841) (550) (629) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 34% 37% 40% 33% 22% 37% 27% 40%
Somewhat worried 26% 25% 24% 34% 25% 24% 33% 22%
Slightly worried 22% 26% 19% 22% 23% 23% 20% 24%
Not worried 18% 12% 17% 12% 30% 17% 20% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,574) (423) (596) (246) (303) (603) (447) (327)
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93E. Election Worries — People will be prevented from voting
How worried are you about the following things happening in the 2020 election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very worried 31% 28% 34% 35% 38% 29% 25% 28% 44% 33%
Somewhat worried 22% 23% 21% 24% 23% 19% 22% 19% 23% 37%
Slightly worried 19% 19% 19% 20% 19% 20% 18% 20% 23% 8%
Not worried 28% 30% 27% 20% 20% 32% 35% 33% 10% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (731) (843) (243) (229) (705) (397) (1,186) (160) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Very worried 31% 49% 12% 24% 32% 51% 10% 48% 14%
Somewhat worried 22% 25% 18% 22% 21% 27% 17% 26% 15%
Slightly worried 19% 16% 22% 20% 19% 13% 21% 17% 20%
Not worried 28% 9% 48% 34% 28% 9% 53% 8% 51%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,574) (620) (409) (451) (1,463) (841) (550) (629) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Very worried 31% 38% 31% 33% 23% 35% 28% 30%
Somewhat worried 22% 22% 27% 21% 14% 17% 24% 25%
Slightly worried 19% 18% 18% 24% 18% 20% 20% 16%
Not worried 28% 22% 24% 22% 45% 28% 28% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
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Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,574) (421) (597) (245) (305) (605) (445) (326)
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94. Vote Counting Process
What do you think is more important?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 23% 28% 19% 24% 22% 22% 24% 23% 16% 24%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 77% 72% 81% 76% 78% 78% 76% 7% 84% 76%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,561) (725) (836) (241) (226) (704) (390) (1,179) (157) (124)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 23% 8% 42% 23% 21% 8% 41% 8% 39%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 77% 92% 58% 7% 79% 92% 59% 92% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,561) (613) (405) (445) (1,451) (835) (543) (626) (504)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Determining the outcome of the

election quickly, even if many mail-in

ballots have not been counted. 23% 21% 23% 19% 26% 19% 29% 26%
Waiting for mail-in ballots to be

counted so we are sure which

candidate won, even if the process

drags on for some time. 7% 79% 7% 81% 74% 81% 71% 74%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,561) (419) (589) (243) (303) (603) (442) (325)
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95. Trust State to Count Accurately

Do you trust your state to accurately count all the votes in this year’s election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 57% 57% 57% 60% 50% 54% 65% 58% 42% 67%
No 22% 24% 21% 28% 25% 20% 19% 22% 29% 14%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 12% 25% 26% 16% 20% 29% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (734) (848) (245) (230) (709) (398) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Yes 57% 71% 49% 51% 60% 73% 43% 69% 48%
No 22% 14% 27% 27% 20% 12% 29% 14% 29%
Not sure 21% 15% 24% 22% 20% 15% 27% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,582) (622) (409) (453) (1,468) (844) (552) (632) (512)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Yes 57% 62% 56% 54% 54% 53% 58% 65%
No 22% 18% 26% 24% 20% 22% 23% 19%
Not sure 21% 20% 19% 22% 26% 25% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,582) (425) (596) (248) (306) (611) (447) (327)
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96. Bigger Election Day Problem

Which will be a bigger problem on Election Day?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

People voting who shouldn’t be

allowed to vote 36% 42% 31% 21% 29% 43% 43% 42% 12% 19%
People who should be allowed to vote

not being allowed to vote 46% 43% 49% 58% 51% 40% 43% 40% 66% 64%
Not sure 17% 15% 20% 21% 19% 17% 13% 18% 22% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (733) (847) (244) (230) (709) (397) (1,193) (159) (127)

Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump

People voting who shouldn’t be

allowed to vote 36% 8% 72% 40% 36% 6% 74% 5% 2%
People who should be allowed to vote

not being allowed to vote 46% 79% 13% 37% 48% 80% 10% 79% 11%
Not sure 17% 13% 15% 23% 16% 13% 16% 16% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (620) (409) (453) (1,467) (842) (552) (631) (511)

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

People voting who shouldn’t be

allowed to vote 36% 28% 33% 36% 53% 31% 37% 42%
People who should be allowed to vote

not being allowed to vote 46% 56% 50% 47% 28% 49% 46% 48%
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Not sure 17% 16% 17% 17% 19% 20% 17% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,580) (424) (596) (248) (305) (608) (447) (327)
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97. Voter Fraud Will Occur

How much voter fraud do you think will occur in this election?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Enough to influence the outcome 28% 34% 24% 21% 31% 31% 27% 27% 37% 28%
Not enough to influence the outcome 41% 40% 41% 45% 37% 38% 45% 40% 3% 49%
Not sure 31% 26% 35% 34% 32% 31% 28% 33% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (733) (845) (244) (230) (708) (396) (1,192) (159) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Enough to influence the outcome 28% 20% 39% 30% 28% 16% 45% 18% 42%
Not enough to influence the outcome 41% 57% 24% 38% 42% 61% 20% 58% 22%
Not sure 31% 23% 38% 31% 29% 23% 36% 24% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (619) (408) (453) (1,465) (841) (551) (630) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Enough to influence the outcome 28% 30% 25% 25% 31% 31% 27% 26%
Not enough to influence the outcome 41% 41% 43% 43% 35% 37% 45% 49%
Not sure 31% 29% 31% 31% 34% 32% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (423) (595) (247) (306) (609) (445) (327)
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98. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially than you were a
year ago 15% 17% 13% 22% 16% 13% 13% 16% 5% 15%
About the same financially as you
were a year ago 53% 52% 54% 45% 53% 53% 58% 55% 52% 43%
Worse off financially than you were a
year ago 28% 27% 28% 25% 28% 30% 27% 24% 38% 40%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (734) (847) (245) (230) (707) (399) (1,193) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially than you were a
year ago 15% 7% 28% 14% 16% 10% 26% 8% 24%
About the same financially as you
were a year ago 53% 51% 55% 56% 52% 48% 55% 50% 57%
Worse off financially than you were a
year ago 28% 39% 13% 26% 29% 39% 15% 39% 15%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (622) (408) (453) (1,467) (844) (551) (632) (510)
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Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more

Better off financially than you were a

year ago 15% 13% 15% 13% 20% 12% 17% 23%
About the same financially as you

were a year ago 53% 53% 56% 53% 49% 51% 53% 56%
Worse off financially than you were a

year ago 28% 32% 22% 30% 30% 32% 26% 18%
Not sure 4% 3% 8% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,581) (425) (596) (248) (306) (611) (446) (326)
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99. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Better off financially 23% 27% 20% 32% 20% 25% 17% 22% 33% 20%
Just about the same as now 48% 48% 48% 42% 50% 46% 53% 48% 48% 49%
Worse off financially 11% 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 9% 20%
Not sure 18% 14% 21% 17% 17% 19% 18% 20% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (732) (845) (245) (230) (706) (396) (1,189) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Better off financially 23% 18% 35% 21% 23% 18% 32% 18% 31%
Just about the same as now 48% 52% 43% 53% 48% 51% 41% 51% 45%
Worse off financially 11% 14% 6% 9% 11% 15% 8% 15% 6%
Not sure 18% 16% 16% 16% 18% 16% 19% 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,577) (620) (410) (451) (1,463) (840) (552) (628) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Better off financially 23% 24% 22% 21% 27% 20% 27% 26%
Just about the same as now 48% 50% 49% 50% 43% 51% 47% 50%
Worse off financially 11% 10% 10% 9% 16% 13% 9% 9%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 20% 14% 16% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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continued from previous page
Urban Income

Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,577) (425) (597) (244) (304) (608) (447) (325)
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100. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Getting better 24% 29% 21% 14% 19% 28% 32% 29% 5% 14%
About the same 18% 19% 18% 25% 17% 16% 17% 19% 17% 10%
Getting worse 49% 46% 52% 50% 53% 50% 44% 43% 74% 69%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 10% 11% 6% % 9% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,578) (731) (847) (245) (228) (707) (398) (1,190) (161) (126)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Getting better 24% 4% 53% 25% 25% 2% 55% 4% 52%
About the same 18% 13% 26% 19% 17% 13% 22% 11% 25%
Getting worse 49% 76% 16% 45% 51% 7% 15% 76% 17%
Not sure 8% 6% 6% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,578) (621) (407) (452) (1,466) (843) (551) (631) (510)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Getting better 24% 20% 22% 20% 35% 20% 26% 30%
About the same 18% 15% 22% 15% 18% 16% 20% 21%
Getting worse 49% 57% 46% 56% 41% 57% 45% 44%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 9% % 7% 10% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,578) (424) (595) (246) (306) (609) (445) (326)
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101. When will Economic Recovery Start

If we are able to stop the spread of COVID-19, how long do you think it will be for the economy starts to improve?

Among those who think the economy is getting worse

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Immediately 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 0%
A few months 10% 9% 11% 13% 12% % 11% 9% 17% 3%
6-12 months 35% 38% 32% 37% 30% 37% 35% 38% 34% 30%
One year or longer 50% 46% 53% 44% 51% 53% 50% 47% 45% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (839) (356) (483) (122) (133) (397) (187) (605) (106) (73)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Immediately 5% 4% 9% 4% 5% 3% 12% 5% 8%
A few months 10% 11% 1% 9% 10% 11% 9% 11% 5%
6-12 months 35% 33% 24% 47% 36% 34% 29% 33% 41%
One year or longer 50% 51% 66% 39% 50% 52% 49% 52% 46%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (839) (491) (62) (232) (788) (682) (59) (514) (62)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Immediately 5% 8% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3%
A few months 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 12% 6% 8%
6-12 months 35% 29% 37% 39% 38% 31% 42% 36%
One year or longer 50% 55% 48% 45% 50% 50% 49% 53%
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (839) (257) (300) (136) (143) (368) (221) (160)
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102. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender Age Race
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Higher 32% 38% 26% 33% 30% 33% 30% 33% 19% 37%
About the same 23% 23% 23% 25% 27% 19% 23% 22% 28% 20%
Lower 11% 13% 9% 16% 11% 11% 8% 10% 13% 20%
Not sure 34% 26% 42% 27% 31% 37% 38% 35% 40% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,579) (733) (846) (245) (229) (706) (399) (1,191) (161) (127)
Party ID Likely Vote Intention 2016 Vote
Total Dem Rep Ind Voters Biden Trump Clinton Trump
Higher 32% 22% 50% 29% 32% 21% 48% 22% 47%
About the same 23% 25% 18% 29% 22% 26% 19% 25% 18%
Lower 11% 16% 6% 11% 11% 15% 5% 13% 7%
Not sure 34% 38% 26% 31% 35% 39% 28% 40% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,579) (622) (409) (450) (1,465) (842) (552) (631) (511)
Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Higher 32% 27% 33% 26% 38% 28% 33% 33%
About the same 23% 25% 21% 24% 25% 25% 22% 27%
Lower 11% 12% 13% 9% 8% 12% 11% 11%
Not sure 34% 36% 34% 41% 29% 35% 33% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
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continued from previous page

Urban Income
Total City Suburb Town Rural Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more
Unweighted N (1,579) (424) (596) (248) (305) (609) (446) (326)
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